THE LIFE
OF THE
BUDDHA

" H. Saddhatissa




THE LIFE OF THE BUDDHA

In these pages the reader will find an extremely lucid and
compelling description of the Buddha’s life based directly on
his teachings written down, after his death, some nineteen
centuries ago. Since the nineteenth century, when the Sanskrit
and Pali texts became known in the West, numerous attempts
have been made to re-construct the life of Gautama, the
Buddha, ranging from the scholarly to the romantic.

The present volume was written by a Buddhist monk of
high scholarly achievements who had a deep knowledge of the
Pali Canon and the Sanskrit Buddhist Texts. He has written a
remarkably beautiful and readable account of Gautama’s lite,
from which the strength and gentleness of his character emerge
and the qualities of compassion and understanding which have
given his teachings such a durable appeal. The day-to-day
Incidents of the Buddha's life and the allegories and parables
1In which he enveloped much of his teaching are presented with
great vividness and clarity, so that this book will be read with
enjoyment by those who are famihar and those who are un-
familiar with Buddhism alike.

The Venerable Dr. H. Saddhatissa was born in Sri Lanka.
He was ordained as a monk in 1926 and held the rank of
Mahathera. Proficient in Pali, Sanskrit, Sinhalese and Hindi, he
studied at the Universities of Benares, London and Edinburgh.
He was Professor of Buddhism and Pah at the Universities of
Benares and Toronto, and a visiting lecturer at the University
of Oxford. As the Vice-President of the Pali Text Society he
made many valuable contributions both as an cditor and trans-
lator of ancient Buddhist scriptures.

Dr. Saddhatissa was head of the London Buddhist Vihara
from 1957-1985; President of the British Mahabodhi Society
and of the then Sangha Council of Great Britain; and Chiel
Sangha Nayaka (Buddhist Primate) of Great Britain and Europe
until his untimely demise in February 1990,

This fourth reprint of ‘The Life of the Buddha' 1s pub-
lished by the World Buddhist Foundation n response o
popular demand. It has become a standard text for students of
Buddhism, weaving as it does some of the basic doctrines of
the Teacher into the account of his life.



By the same author

The Buddha’s Way

Saral-pali-Siksa (Mahabodhi Society of India, Sarnath, Benares, 19438)

Upasakajanalankara: A Critical Edition and Study (Pali Text Society,
[.ondon 1965)

Pali Tripitaka Concordance Volume I, Parts 11, 1, IV (Pal1 Text
Society, London, 1968-1970)

Buddhist Ethics (George, Allen & Unwin, 1970)

Gunaganga (Buddhist Publication Society, Kandy, 1972)

Handbook for Buddhists, 2nd Edition (Mahabodhi Society of India,
Calcutta, 1973)

Vidyayugayata Budusamaya (Ratanavalie Prakasakayo, Colombo, 1974)

Introduccion Al Budismo (EI1 Libro de Bolsillo Aianza Editorial, Madrid,
1974)

Dasabodhisattuppattikatha: The Birth-stories of the Ten Bodhisattas
(Pal1 Text Society, London, 1975)

Sutta Nipata (Curzon Press, 1985)

A Buddhist’s Manual (3rd Edition, World Buddhist Foundation, 1990)

Facets of Buddhism (World Buddhist Foundation, 1991).



THE LIFE
OF THE
BUDDHA

H. Saddhatissa

Presented to Research Library ,
Department of Promotion and Propagation of
the Sasana

Yangon, Myanmar
by

Ven. Galayaye Piyadass:

Head of Vihara-Sri Saddhatissa International Buddhist Centre
Managing Trustee - World Buddhist Foundation
President - Sri Lanka Educational Cultural & Welfare Foundatio:

309-311, Kingsbury Road
London NW9 9PE Tel : 01812043301
United Kingdom Fax : 0181933 939s






Preface

URING the past hundred years or so scholars have convinced
D people in the West that Gautama the Buddha was an historical
person who enunciated a specific, if not unique, teaching.
During the last f{ifty years a number of books have appeared which have
explained this teaching with reasonable accuracy. Few books have been
written, however, which have concentrated on the life of the teacher
without being either romantic and sentimental on the one hand or dry,
academic and appealing to a specialist market on the other.

The aim of the present book is, therefore, to give the essentials of
the Buddha’s teaching in terms of the man himself and the incidents
associated with him. While much may be known of the deeper levels of
Buddhist philosophy, comparatively little attention has been given to the
compassionate and humane nature of Gautama himself, or to the way
his principles are exemplified in the ordinary, down-to-earth situations
with which he frequently dealt as the leader of a community. It 1S the
author’s hope that by examining the story of the Buddha’s life and some
of the events of his forty-five year ministry in India during the sixth
century BC, the reader may discover their continuing relevance to life
today. If the reader 1s then inspired to go on and make a deeper study
of Buddhism, so much the better. But it 1s the significance of the
Buddha’s life as a pattern for people to emulate 1n their day-to-day
living that this little book secks to demonstrate.

The author has drawn on both Sanskrit and Pali sources. This
presents some difficulty over names. Some of the Buddhist vocabulary
iIs more commonly known by its Sanskrit form (¢.g. Nirvana), and somce
by its Pali form (e.g. Dhamma). This practice has gencrally been
followed in this book. Otherwise, the guiding principle has been ease of
pronunciation for the Western reader.

The author sincerely thanks Mr Russell Webb, General Secretary
of the British Mahabodhi Society, for his wvaluable assistance 1n
preparing this work. The author 1s also decply indebted to Miss Chitra
Sirisena for so meticulously typing my original manuscript.

H. SADDHATISSA
London 1975




First Published in Unwin Paperbacks 1976

Reissued 1981
Reprinted 1988

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system or transmitted 1n any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without
prior permission of Unwin Hyman Ltd.

UNWIN HYMAN LIMITED
77-85 Fulham Palace Road

London W6 8JB

Reprinted 1992 (500 copies)
by the

WHorld Buddhist foundation

311, Kangsbury Road

London NW9 9PE

(Tel: 081 204 3301)

© H Saddhatissa 1976, 1988

Typesetting by Venerable Pesala
Base Font Epsor Times Roman 10pt

[llustrations by Mrs Pamela Wills and Mr Michael Tan

Printed in Great Britain by Antony Rowe Ltd.
Bumper’s Farm, Chippenham, Wiltshire SN14 6QA



Contents

Pretace

The Golden Child

The Human Condition
Discovery

The Middle Path

The Community

Compassion and Common Sense
Nirvana

Bibliography

Index

Page

15
20

26

52

69

72



SSTIN JO eE3g
001 0S o

strtH\uSeqraezey

vavluvasy 4

4 ~€
AN

L] PSR M I -

[ L. § 0
' W v n MR A H Y -
e RN R N

et VHO VO VN

.._x_i_a.._.

\\.r/
V-

?5.5/

eajind 1 [ejeq

_\ ._

SIAVHIOIJI ®
[[sien
7z,
SIFTCVA a.aﬁﬁ._s ﬂw\ 3....4.
m4>HEO
SVH3IAQIA
(>HJO¥
SVAINVHS
(TIVd3IN)
TUI ] ® .3!!..‘ 114wy

e A ey




1
The Golden Child

near the present-day border between India and Nepal there was a

small but prosperous kingdom ruled by a warrior people called
Sakya. The capital city of this kingdom was called Kapilavastu, and the
land around was thickly dotted with smaller towns and villages. To the
south of this kingdom lay the country of Kosala, and beyond that the
kingdom of Magadha, in the area of the modern Indian state of Bihar
around Rajgir. To the east lay the land of Koliya, from which came
Queen Mahamaya, the wife of the Sakyan ruler, King Suddhodana.

In the year 560 BC there was great excitement in the land ot the
Sakyans because Queen Mahamaya was to bear a child. According to
the custom of the time a woman expecting a baby would return to her
parents’ home for the birth, and in due course it was arranged for Queen
Mahamaya to make the journey to the neighbouring kingdom of her
father. The King sent soldiers ahead to prepare the way and the Queen
set out, carried in a decorated palanquin and attended by a large
company of guards and retainers.

On the way to Koliya the party passed by a garden called Lumbini
Park where, attracted by the trees and flowers, the Queen ordered a halt.
It was intended to be only a rest, but while the Queen was lying in the
leaty and fragrant shade of a Sala tree in full blossom she went 1nto
labour and gave birth to a son. ”’

There was no longer any reason /
o continue the journey to Koliya Q\/ A
and the party returned to Kapilavastu, -
where the new prince was greeted with } .
great rejoicing. He was named Siddhartha |
which means ‘wish fulfilled” by a proud
and doting father.

Such, in outline, 1S the account given
In the Pali scriptures of how the man
who was to become revered by milhons
throughout most of recorded history as
the Enlightened One, the Pertect Being,

I N the sixth century before Christ in the foothills of the Himalaya




10 The Life of the Buddha

the Buddha, made his entry into the world. The date of his birth — the
full moon day of the month of Vesak, corresponding to May in our
calendar — is thrice sacred, for in Buddhist tradition 1t 1s the date not
only of the Buddha’s birth but also of his Enlightenment and death.
And, indeed, the account of this nativity, like so much else written
down about the Buddha’s life, especially the early years, i1s full of
legendary and symbolic elements. It would be impossible, should
anyone wish to try, to disentangle the purely historical events from their
fantastic and miraculous embroidery, but it would in any case be an
exercise of little value; the essential features of the Buddha’s life and
teaching are quite clear, and of the rest, if many incidents did not
happen as reported, they might as well have done, such 1s their symbolic
quality.

Betore continuing with the account of the Buddha’s life, something
must be said about the historical circumstances. At this period, two and
a halt thousand years ago, the civilisation which had grown up In
northern India following the settlement there of Aryan invaders from
Central Asia was already quite complex and sophisticated. The term
Hindu did not exist at that time — it was coined much later — but the
chief elements of what was to become known as Hindu society were
well established. The most obvious of these was the organisation of the
community according to caste. The variety of castes in India 1is
bewildering, but traditionally they have all fallen into one of four
groups — at the top the Brahmins, who had the right to act as priests and
were the custodians of religious knowledge; next Kshatriyas, or
warriors, who generally provided the ruling class and were responsible
for governing and protecting the community; then the Vaishyas, or
merchants, who kept the economic life of the community going; and
finally the Sudras, who did most of the hard work as artisans, labourers
and servants. '

The family into which the Buddha was born belonged to a
Kshatriya clan called Gautama. But though the Kshatriyas formed the
nobility and governing class of society, the spiritual leadership was held
by the Brahmins, whence the name Brahminism for the religious system
of the time. Kings relied on Brahmins not only to perform religious
functions but also to give advice and guidance. So, not surprisingly,
priests figured prominently in the early life of the Buddha as the proud

King Suddhodana thought about the career of his son and sought clues
to his destiny.



The Golden Child 11

One of the first visitors to the King after the birth of his son, it is
recounted, was a venerable sage named Kala Devala (also called Asita).
Kala Devala was renowned for his wisdom and his reputed powers of
clairvoyance, and it was he who first suggested, when he came to the
palace to pay his respects to the new prince, that King Suddhodana’s
son was to be a man out of the ordinary. On seeing Siddhartha he first
smiled and then began to weep. Alarmed, Suddhodana said: “Why are
you weeping? Is any misfortune likely to come to the baby?” “No,”
replied Kala Devala. “l smiled because I have been privileged to see a
being who, I perceive from certain particular signs, is surely destined to
become a Fully Enlightened One, a Buddha. But when I look into my
own future I see that I shall not live to hear him deliver his teaching.
That 1s why the tears came to my eyes. Rejoice, King, for the son that
1S born to you will become the greatest being in the whole world.”

It should be explained that the concept of enlightenment was well
known among religious devotees of the time and as the career of the
Buddha shows, many strove after it by way of the hermit’s asceticism
or the monk’s discipline. The term ‘Buddha’ itself, meaning ‘wise one’,
was not uncommonly applied to holy men of acknowledged spiritual
stature. But the 1dea of a royal prince abandoning his heritage in favour
of a life of austerity was not so easily accepted, especially among
members of his family who would have other ambitions for him.
Suddhodana theretore began to be worried.

The method of tortune-telling by which Kala Devala had arrived at
his prediction was to ‘read’ a person’s body for certain marks oOr
characteristics indicating the future course of his life —a kind of whole-
body palmistry. So to test Kala Devala’s interpretation the King
summoned to him eight of the most learned Brahmins in the land who
were also adept 1n body-reading.

Seven of the Brahmins, after studying the child, concluded that
there were two possible courses open to him. If he decided to remain in
the world he would become a great emperor. 1, on the other hand, he
decided to give up the world and seek enlightenment he would become
a Buddha. But the eighth Brahmin, who was called Kondanna, was
unequivocal. “His markings show that his future can go in only one
way,” he told the King. “A time will come when he wili witness tour
special signs and as a result he will renounce the world and go out to
seek enlightenment. Eventually he will achieve that enlightenment and
become a Buddha.” Indeed, say the texts, so impressed was Kondanna



12 The Life of the Buddha

by what he had read in the child’s appearance that he himself decided
there and then to renounce the world and, accompanied by four friends
of like mind, went away to wait for Siddhartha to grow up and attain
Buddhahood. Kondanna and his group later featured prominently in the
Buddha’s career.

King Suddhodana, it is related, was greatly upset by this prediction,
and it was to obsess him as his son grew up. But meanwhile the child
was the focus of everyone’s admiration. His skin, 1t i1s said, had a
golden hue and gleamed with a metallic glow. His eyes were blue “like
the flower of the flax plant”, his hair was black with a bluish tinge and
his limbs were perfectly moulded.

On the seventh day after his birth Siddhartha’s mother, Queen
Mahamaya, died. He was not deprived of motherly care, however, for
the queen’s sister, Prajapati, took responsibility for him. Polygamy was
common among the nobility of that society, and Prajapati was also
married to Suddhodana. According to the texts, she herself gave birth
to a child on the day that Mahamaya died, but she put out her own son
to be looked after by a nurse and brought up Siddhartha as her own,
with all the love of a real mother.

After a few years Siddhartha was sent to school, where he joined
the children of other noble tamilies. His ability quickly impressed his
teacher and he rapidly learnt a wide range of subjects, including
languages and mathematics. He also became proficient in sports like
wrestling and archery. He excelled in all things, surpassing his fellow
pupils, and even going beyond what his teachers could teach him. He
was tall, strong and handsome, and his good manners and kindness
endeared him to everyone.

Every year in the land of the Sakyans a ploughing festival was
held. It seems to have been a largely ceremonial affair, suggesting a
fertility ritual. The King himself drove the first pair of bullocks, which
wore golden trappings on their horns and pulled a golden plough, other
nobles of the kingdom drove bullocks wearing silver harnessing and
drawing silver ploughs. When Siddhartha was seven the King took him
to the ploughing festival. During the proceedings the boy was taken by
his attendants to rest under a rose-apple tree on a specially prepared
couch. While seated there he forgot all about the ploughing festival and
tell into meditation, breathing in the measured and controlled way of
skilled practitioners, until he entered a trance. It was the first mystical
experience recorded 1n his life. It was thus that his attendants found him



The Golden Child 13

when they came back a little later, aloof from his surroundings, in a
state of rapture. Time had stood still for him, and as if to make this
point the accounts say that the shadow of the rose-apple tree under
which he was sitting had not moved from the time the attendants left
him up to their return. This event was reported to the King who came
hurrying to witness this latest evidence of his son’s uniqueness.

Much is made in the accounts of Siddhartha’s early life of his
compassion for living things. One day he was walking in the woods
with his cousin Devadatta, who later, when the Buddhist community had
become established, was to take on the role of a
trouble-maker. Devadatta was carrying a bow and
arrows with him, and seeing a swan fly past over-
head he took aim and shot it. Both boys ran quickly
to where the bird had fallen, and Siddhartha arrived
first. The swan was still alive, so Siddhartha gently
drew the arrow out of its wing. He then took
some leaves and squeezed the juice from
them onto the wound to stop the bleeding
and tried to calm the frightened bird. When
Devadatta arrived and wanted to claim the swan
Siddhartha refused. “If you had killed 1t, 1t
would have been yours,” he said, “but 1t 1S
only wounded, and since it is I who have saved 1its life 1t belongs to
me.” The argument went on until Siddhartha suggested putting the casc
before the court of wise men. After hearing all the evidence their verdict
was: “A life must belong to him who tries to save it. A life cannot be
claimed by one who is only trying to destroy it. Siddhartha has the right
to take the wounded swan.”

Meanwhile, King Suddhodana continued to ponder the prophecies
made by the Brahmins at his son’s birth, and as the boy grew up he
worried particularly about Kondanna’s prediction that Siddhartha would
renounce the world after seeing four special signs. SO one day he sent
again for his Brahmins — only seven this time, since Kondanna had
disappeared to await the transformation of Siddhartha into a Buddha -
and asked them to explain what was meant by the four signs. Unlike
Kondanna, the seven Brahmins had allowed two possible courses for
Siddhartha’s life, he would become either a Buddha or a great emperor.
He would opt for the former if he were to be confronted in turn by four
men of different conditions — an old man, a sick man, a dead man and




14 The Life of the Buddha

finally an ascetic, one who had renounced the world to scek deliverance
from suffering. Well, thought the King, I must ensure that my son does
not see any such signs. Immediately he ordered that no old or sick
people and no sign of death should be permitted near the prince. Guards
were specially posted to enforce this. No ascetic was allowed within a
mile of him. He was given young servants, and any mention of 1lIness,
old age, death or monasticism was strictly forbidden. Even fading
flowers and leaves were removed from gardens and pleasure parks sO
that the prince should not see anything that might suggest decay and
death.

At the same time all possible luxuries and delights were provided
for Siddhartha. Three palaces were built for him, one for each season
of the year in that tropical region — the hot season, the rains and the
cool months of winter. Extensive parks and hunting grounds, decorated
with ponds full of fish, water lilies and swans, were prepared.

In this environment Siddhartha developed into a young man of great
strength and beauty, and also of outstanding intellectual ability. He
outstripped all his contemporaries in the martial arts, while 1n knowl-
edge and agility of mind he surpassed even the most renowned pundits.

In due course, King Suddhodana decided the time had come for him
to marry, and one day he summoned all the eligible girls 1n the kingdom
to the palace for Siddhartha to make his choice. Among them was his
cousin Yasodhara, a beautiful and charming girl. Siddhartha’s choice fell
on her, to the King’s great pleasure, and they were married with much
ceremony and rejoicing. By the time that Siddhartha was nearing his
twenty-ninth birthday Yasodhara was expecting a baby, and King
Suddhodana had begun to think that everything was, after all, turning
out as he wished.

But though denied evidence of the human condition, and provided
with every possible comfort and diversion, Siddhartha remained
thoughtful and preoccupied. With the inevitability of a fairy-tale plot,
the elaborate detences erected by the King were soon to be eroded by

reality, by the discovery, which was to become the basis of the
Buddha’s teaching, that life is suffering.



2
The Human Condition

prevent the prince feeling bored and restless, and one day he

summoned his charioteer and personal attendant, Channa, to
take him for a drive in the countryside. Channa chose four fine horses
of the famed Sindhi breed, white and spotless like lotus blooms, and
harnessed them to a magnificent chariot. Siddhartha took the reins,
majestic and resplendent as a god.

They had not gone far before they saw standing in the roadway a
hunched-up, tired-looking old man. At last the precautions taken by the
King had failed. Siddhartha was astonished. “What 1s that?” he asked
Channa, bringing the horses to a stop. “It looks like a man, but his hair
is all white, he has no teeth, his cheeks are sunken, his skin is dry and
wrinkled, and his eyes are bleary. Look at his bent back, his ribs
protruding, his thin crooked arms and legs that seem as if thcy can
hardly support his wretched frame, so that he has to lean on a stick.
What kind of man 1s that?”

“That,” replied Channa, apparently making little effort to sustain the
elaborate structure of pretence that had shielded Siddhartha from reality
up till then, “is an old man. It is someone who has been living for 4
long time, perhaps sixty, seventy or even €ighty and mor¢ years, so that
his body is worn out and decaying. It 1s nothing to be dismayed at,
since it is a common thing. We all get old.”

“Do you mean to say that we all of us become like that, that we all
get 0ld?” said Siddhartha. “That Yasodhara, and you, and all my
youthful companions, and even [ myself, must one day look like that?”

“Yes, my lord,” answered Channa. “It 1s everyone's lot.”

Siddhartha was so upset that he could not go on with his drive.
Instead, he turned the horses around and went back to the palace, deep
in thought, too troubled to speak. When the King saw his son returning
so soon after setting out he asked Channa the reason; and when he
heard it he cried out in despair: “Now you have destroyed me.” But the
King was not one to give up so easily. In an effort to remove from
Siddhartha’s mind the memory of his meeting with the old man he
ordered special dramas and amusements to be provided. He also doubled

Sﬂ LL the diversions provided by King Suddhodana did not



16 The Life of the Buddha

the guard around the palace grounds and reminded everyone of the strict
instructions he had 1ssued.

But once again Siddhartha decided to go for a chariot ride with
Channa, and on this occasion they encountered a man who was 1ll. He
was so weak he could not stand up, but rolled and writhed on the
ground. His eyes were bloodshot, his mouth was frothing and he
groaned and beat his breast in agony. As before Channa explained the
phenomena and once more Siddhartha was overcome with anxiety.

“Is this a rare thing, or does it happen to everybody?” he asked.

“Everybody is liable to get ill, my lord,” replied Channa, then
added by way of reassurance: “But if a man is careful about his diet,
keeps clean and takes plenty of exercise he 1s likely to remain healthy.
There 1s no need to worry.”

“No need to worry!” exclaimed the prince. “First | see the horror
of decay and old age, and now it seems everyone is liable to find
himself 1n such a wretched plight as this man!”

As before they cut short their excursion and Siddhartha returned
home with a heavy heart.

A third time Siddhartha and Channa set out and this time came
upon a funeral procession. The mourners were wailing and beating their
breasts, while, 1n contrast, the corpse they were carrying lay still and
lifeless like a statue. Channa replied to Siddhartha’s predictable
questions and then went on: “Death, my lord, 1s the end of life. When
life ceases, that 1< death. Your body dies when it can go on no longer
because of old age and decay. Or else it dies because of disease.
Breathing stops and the heart ceases to beat. But there is nothing strange
about it. It 1s as common as birth, for everyone who lives must sooner
or later die. There 1s nothing you can do about it, since it is in the
nature of things, so there 1s no point in worrying about it. Just hope for
a long life.” '

Siddhartha pondered this, and also the two earlier phenomena, and
came to realise that these unpleasant facts which had been hidden from
him for so long, thanks to the misguided concern of his father,
represented the true nature of existence. Life was suffering. And then
he began to wonder whether there was not some way out of this
dilemma, some means of escape. “Must everyone I love, and I myself
too, simply endure helplessly this tyranny of old age, disease and
death?” he asked himself as they once more drove back to the palace.



The Human Condition 17

Siddhartha and Channa went out a fourth and last time, and as
before an unaccustomed sight awaited Siddhartha on the roadside. But
this time 1t was not a scenc of despair. It was a man with a shaven
head, wearing an orange-coloured robe that glowed with the mellow
light of the morning sun, standing barefoot and holding a bowl in his
hand. His face bore a calm, thoughtful expression and his gaze was
directed downwards, as 1f he was a person at peace, engrossed In
pleasant thoughts. Halting his horses, Siddhartha asked Channa: “Who
1s this? Is it a man or 1s 1t indeed a god who stands there so calm and
aloof, as if the sorrows and joys of this world do not touch him?”

“That, my lord,” replied the dutiful Channa, “is an ascetic. It 1s a
man who has seen how old age, disease and death aftlict all beings, and
has renounced the world to seek a solution to the enigma of life. He has
no home, but shelters 1n caves and woods, begging enough food for one
frugal meal a day and living a life of discipline and simplicity, striving
to be pure in deed, word and thought and seeking deliverance from the
world’s suffering through meditation. He travels from place to place and
tries to tell people how to live a good life and find happiness.™

This was, of course, the fourth symbolic vision foretold by the
Brahmins. Greatly impressed, Siddhartha did not this time turn back but
drove on, deep in thought, until he reached the amusement park that had
been the destination of all his excursions with Channa. In the park
everything had been prepared for the prince’s entertainment, with
musicians, dancers, poets and scholars all waiting to attend him, and
plenty of food and drink. But Siddhartha would not be distracted from
his train of thought and as he walked through the park so richly
provided with possibilities of indulgence and diversion he thought to
himself: “I must bccome like that ascetic. | too shall renounce the
world, this very day, and seek that deliverance from suffering of which
[ have been unaware through all the years I have spent in superficial
amusements.”

Eventually, tired of walking, he sat down in the shade of a tree.
While he was thus resting a messenger galloped up on a foaming steed
with an announcement that should have delighted the young prince - his
wife, Princess Yasodhara, had just given birth to a son. But far from
feeling joy, Siddhartha greeted the news with dismay. “Another bond to
tie me!” he exclaimed as he arosc to return to the palace. But his
resolve remained unshaken; nothing, not even the arrival of a son and
heir, would now deflect him from the path he had chosen.



18 The Life of the Buddha

The King sensed the discontent in Siddhartha and, with the
Brahmins’ dreaded prophecy now fulfilled, privately resigned himselt
to losing his son. Nevertheless, in a last desperate attempt to hold him
he arranged a grand feast and celebration to mark the new birth. The
leading singers and musicians in the land were invited to perform. The
best and most beautiful dancers were summoned. The most sumptuous
food was served. In deference to his father, Siddhartha attended the

feast, but, preoccupied with his own thoughts, he took no nterest in the
lavish entertainment that had been laid on for his benefit, and as the
evening wore on he began to doze off. In due course, seeing that they
were performing for a sleeping prince, the musicians and dancers
decided to have a rest as well, and soon they too were fast asleep. When
Siddhartha woke up he was surprised to see all the people who had
earlier been entertaining him lying around deep in slumber. And how
changed they looked! Dancers and singers renowned throughout the land
for their gracc and beauty now sprawled inelegantly on the chairs and
couches where they had lain down. Some were snoring loudly, others
grinding their teeth like animals. The glamour of a short while before
had turned to squalor. Siddhartha’s disgust with the worldly life was
complete, and arising quietly so as not to disturb any of the sleeping
bodies he called his attendant Channa and told him to saddle his
favourite horse Kanthaka, in readiness for a long journey.




The Human Condition 19

Betfore leaving he had one duty to perform. He had still not set eyes
on the son whose arrival had coincided with his decision to renounce
the world, so on his way out he paused at the room where the child and
its mother were sleeping. Yasodhara was holding the baby close to her,
her hand covering its face protectively. For a moment Siddhartha
wrestled with an agonizing dilemma: if he moved his wite’s hand so as
to look at the child’s face she might wake up and prevent him from
leaving; but unless he did he would have to leave without a sight of his
son. He quickly made up his mind. “I must go without seeing my son’s
face,” he said to himself “But when | have found what [ am now going
out to seek | shall come back, and then [ shall see him and his mother.”

It was midnight as Siddhartha, accompanied by the faithful Channa,
rode quietly out of Kapilavastu. Only when he had gone beyond the city
gates did he pause to look back at the palace, now slecping in the
moonlight, where he had spent all his life and where he was leaving
behind everyone he knew and loved.

Riding through the night, they came to the river Anoma which
marked the border between the Sakyan kingdom and the kingdom of
Magadha. Once on the other side of the river Siddhartha dismounted.
He then took off his fine silken clothes, handed them to Channa and
told him to return with them and his horse to Kapilavastu. Such
garments were not appropriate to an ascetic. Then he took out his sword
and cut off his long hair. Finally he put on some orange-coloured robes,
provided according to legend, by a helpful deity, took up a begging
bowl and dismissed Channa. Channa was loathe to go. “How can I go
on living in the palace without you?” he said. “Let me follow you.”

“No,” replied Siddhartha. “Take my clothes and my jewellery back
to my father and tell him and my mother and my wifc that they must
not worry. I am going away to scek an escape from the misery of
ageing, sickness and death. As soon as | have found it I shall return (o
the palace and teach it to my father, my mother, my wite, my son and
everybody else. Than cveryone will be truly happy.”

But it was Siddhartha’s horse, Kanthaka, that figured 1n the
poignant last moments of this parting, according to the story. When
Channa eventually agreed to return, Kanthaka retused to move. It was
necessary for Siddhartha to talk to the animal before it could be
persuaded to leave. But it had gonc only a short distance when 1t
stopped and looked around once more at its master. It required further
persuasion from Channa to make it continuc, and when 1t finally
departed tears were rolling from its eyes. Later, 1t 1s said, the horse died
of a broken heart.



3
Discovery

[TH all his worldly tics cut, and turning his back on the
W river Anoma which now symbolically separated him from

his past life, Siddhartha began the existence of a wandering
ascetic. Such people were then, as ever since, common enough in India,
and Siddhartha followed the usual practice of begging his food and
finding shelter wherever he could. People referred to him as a ‘holy
man’ or ‘ascetic’, or, when they knew him well enough, by his family
name, Gautama. But no one suspected who he really was.

His identity tirst became known when he found himself in the city
of Rajagaha, the capital of Magadha, and the site of the modern town
of Rajgir in the Indian state of Bihar. Evidently his distinguished
bearing caught the attention of the townspeople, for some of them
remarked about it to the ruler of Magadha, King Bimbisara. “This
young man, the ascetic Gautama as some people call him, 1S soO
charming and polite and well-groomed,” they said, “that he does not
seem at all like a mendicant.” On hearing the name ‘Gautama’ the King
realised this was the son of his friend and neighbour King Suddhodana,
for the news of the prince’s dramatic act of renunciation must have
travelled fast. Immediately the King went out himself to look for
Siddhartha, and as soon as he found him addressed him in a forthright
manner. “What are you doing?” he demanded. “Why are you going
about 1n this manner? Have you quarrelled with your father?” He then
implored Siddhartha to give up his ascetic life and even offered him half
his kingdom 1if he would agree to do so and settle down in Magadha.
But Siddhartha graciously declined, explaining his mission and his
determination to go on searching for a happiness that was not dependent
on the vicissitudes of life.

Meanwhile, the news that Siddhartha had set out on the spiritual
road had reached the Brahmin Kondanna, the one who had originally
predicted such a career for the prince, and straightaway he set out to
join him. Kondanna lived with four other seekers after truth, Bhaddiya,
Vappa, Mahanama and Assaji, and they went along with him. All six

thereafter, clad 1n the orange robes of the ascetic, wandered around as
a group.



N
zsco(:»'ery 217

\ w Ddtc
The usual procedure, then as now, for anyone 6@

enlightenment was to look for a teacher, or guru.

\'eé\hc strict
ordering of society according to caste, and the numerou€: |
obligations which this entailed for every member of that’
according to his status, the actual business of gaining and imparting
religious knowledge was largely left to individual initiative. There were
no officially recognised institutions of learning nor even a clear
hierarchy of religious authority such as, for instance, the major Christian
denominations possess. For spiritual guidance it was necessary to attach
oneself to a teacher, an ascetic who by virtue of the experience and
wisdom attributed to him had begun to attract and accept pupils. The
authority of such teachers depended solely on their reputation.

There were many such teachers in India at that time, some of them
with large followings. Often a teacher would be known for his attention
to a particular aspect of religious discipline or for a particular doctrine,
sO that he and his group of pupils became an identifiable school, even
perhaps a sect. It was up to the novice himself to decide to whom he
would become attached. In accordance with this practice, the first major
step taken by Gautama and his companions was to choose a guru. One
of the most celebrated teachers in that part of India at that ime was one
Alara Kalama, whose system was devoted to achieving a level of
meditation that, such is the inadequacy of language, is described 1n the
texts merely as a ‘statc of Nothingness’. It was undcr Alara that
Gautama and his companions first enrolled. Gautama studied especially
hard. Indeed, he made such progress that one day Alara announced he
could teach him no more.

“You are equal to me now,” he told Gautama. “Will you stay here
and help me teach my pupils?”

But Gautama was not satisfied. “Is that ail you can teach me?” he
replied. “Can you not teach me how to escape from dcath, ilincss and
old age?”

“No,” said Alara. “I cannot teach you something that I do not know
myself. No one in the world knows that.”

So Gautama and his friends left. As they wandered around the
country they passed onto others what they had Iearnt under Alara, but
meanwhile they looked about for a teacher who could take them turther.
In due course they came across another renowned teacher calied Uddaka
Ramaputta, who headed a school dedicated to cultivating an advanced
form of mental concentration termed again rather unhelpfully for the

ing spiritual



22 The Life of the Buddha

uninitiated — ‘neither perception nor non-perception’. This was
something which had reputedly been achieved by the founder of this
school, Rama, but even Uddaka himself, to whom Rama had relin-
quished charge of his pupils before he died, was still striving towards
that goal. Under Uddaka’s supervision Gautama was successtul,
whereupon Uddaka with due humility invited him to become the leader
of the school. But again Gautama felt unsatisfied, and once more
departed to continue his search.

The little party eventually arrived at a place called Uruvela and here
they decided to settle for a while. It was a good spot for their purpose —
a tranquil wooded area, with a river at hand to provide water and a
village nearby where they could beg for their food. They set up a
hermitage, and resolved to try and find their own way, unaided by any
teacher, to their spiritual goal.

Mortification of the body has been practised by many people 1n
many places as a spiritual discipline, and this was the procedure that
Gautama, along with his companions, now decided to follow. He began
by eating less. At first he restricted himself to one meal a day, then
gradually 1t became a meal every two days, then every three. He no
longer begged but fed himself on a rude diet of fruit, roots and the
leaves of certain plants. His once healthy, robust body became emaci-
ated. His skin became dry and
wrinkled, and his eyes sank into
their sockets until, as the text
graphically puts it, they resembled
stones 1n a deep well. He began to
sufter terrible pain and hunger.

But his self-torture did not
end there. He punished his body
by holding his breath for long
periods, until his head would seem
about to burst. In the hottest sea-
son he would stay out in the burn-
Ing sun during the day and
indoors, where the air was oppres-
sively stufty, at night. In winter he
would bathe in icy water. To
demonstrate his contempt for his
body he took to wearing the




Discovery 23

filthiest rags salvaged from rubbish heaps or even from corpses awaiting
cremation. He also put his mental endurance to the test. On the nights
of the new moon and full moon, an awesome time when supernatural
beings were abroad, he would go and sit alone in mortuary grounds.
Nor did the more obvious threat from marauding wild animals in such
places scare him away.

And all the while he practised meditation, though to little avail.

For six years Gautama underwent this regime before he decided it
was leading him nowhere. Then one day he collapsed. He was found by
a shepherd who gave him milk and took him into his care. He did not
leave the shepherd until he had regained some of his old health and
robustness, and then he went to rejoin his five companions. They
meanwhile were continuing to practise their austeritics, and when they
saw that Gautama was no longer doing so they were shocked and upset.
In fact, so disgusted were they at what must have secemed to them a
tailure of discipline if not actuaily a betrayal of the undertaking they
had jointly agreed that they would have no more to do with him. They
got up and departed, leaving him behind. But Gautama, now left to
himself, went on building up his strength until, 1t 18 said, his body
regained 1ts original golden hue and the imirty-two physical features
indicating that he was destined to become a Buddha were once more
clearly visiblc.

There lived in the neighbourhood at that time a woman called
Sujata, the daughter of a wealthy property owner. Sujata was expecting
a baby and she¢ had vowed that if a son was born to her she would
make a special food offering to the deity of a nearby banyan tree. The
banyan trce, with its characteristic acrial roots that grow into trunks and
thus enable the tree to spread and renew itself, has long been regarded
with particular reverence in India and must have been from quite an
early stage the focus of animist cults. Sujata duly bore a son and sct
about the claborate ritual of preparing a meal fit tor a4 god. First she
milked a hundred cows, and fed this milk to fifty of them. She then fed
the milk of these fifty cows to twenty-five of them and so went on with
this process of concentration, known as ‘working in the milk’, until she
was left with the milk of only cight cows. With this rich and highly
nutritious milk she made a rice preparation, using a special cooking
vessel, and taking care that not a drop was allowed to boil over or go
to waste. Finally she emptied the preparation into a golden bowl, filling



24  The Life of the Buddha

it to the brim. She then sent her maid to the banyan tree to make
arrangements.

Meanwhile, Gautama had chanced upon this banyan tree and had
sat down under it to meditate. When the maid approached she was
astonished to see this golden-hued figure, radiating a kind of lustre,
sitting motionless at the foot of the tree. She rushed back to her mistress
to announce excitedly that the deity himself had appeared in order to
accept the offering. Sujata duly came hurrying with her bowl of milk
rice, appropriately draped with a fine silken covering, and was likewise
struck by the seated figure glowing golden in the morning sun. Less
credulous than her maid, perhaps, but overcome with awe, Sujata made
her offering to Gautama, addressing him as follows: “Venerable Sir,
whoever you may be, god or human, please accept this milk rice, and
may you achieve the goal to which you aspire.”

Sl.ljﬁlﬁ then p]aced the ....zyu‘zvvlyd'VJ{\}W‘”\;:WEVJ:\;W gy gy po
offering in Gautama’s hands, RSN
saluted him reverently and
withdrew, giving no thought
to the precious bowl she had
left with him.

The time had indeed
come for Gautama to achieve
what he had been seeking for

SO many years, and the events of that day, as described 1n the texts, are
imbued not only with symbolic meaning but with peculiar calm and dig-
nity. Taking the offering, he went to a nearby river called Neranjara,
and putting the bowl] on the bank he entered the water to bathe himself.
He then returned to the bank, sat down with the bowl in his lap and
began his last meal as an aspirant to Buddhahood. The meal over, he
washed his hands and the bowl and placed the bowl on the water to
float. Then he said: “If today I am to attain full enlightenment, may this
golden bowl swim upstream.” The bow] immediately did so. Gautama
spent the rest of the day relaxing in the woodland along the river bank.

In the evening Gautama got up and made his way to the Bodhi
tree — the ‘Ficus Religiosa’, another tree sacred in India and known as
the “Tree of Enlightenment’ — which he had chosen as the place for his
great act of meditation. On the way he met a grass cutter called Sotthiya
who gave him some bundles of ‘kusa’ grass. This grass was regarded
as sacred and was used by Brahmins for sitting on. Gautama spread this




Discovery 25

grass at the foot of the Bodhi tree, turned to face the East and sat down
in a meditating posture. Thus began the great trance from which he was
to emerge on the full moon day of the month of Vesak as a Fully
Enhightened One, a Buddha.

The course of Gautama’s meditation is elaborately recounted in the
ancient texts. At an early stage he was confronted with worldly
temptations in the form of demons — an e¢pisode markedly similar to the
temptations of Jesus in the wilderness. He then moved through various
stages of spiritual ecstasy, called to mind all his previous forms of
existence, and pondered how things come into being and disappear.
With his mind purified, he then considered the nature of defilement,
how 1t 1s caused and how it can be destroyed. In so doing he shed from
his mind the various forms of defilement — the defilement of sensual
desire, of the wish for continued existence, of delusion — and finally
achieved the deliverance that he had sought for so long. “Now the cycle
of rebirth is ended for me,” he said afterwards, when talking about his
experience. “For me this world no longer matters.”

According to one account Gautama spent seven days 1n this trance,
emerging as the sun was rising and the full moon of Vesak was sciting.
Then he spent further periods of time in the vicinity of the Bodhi tree,
gazing at it with gratitude for having sheltered him and walking up and
down in front of it. Many other events, laden with symbolic signifi-
cance, are said to have taken place during this period.

Soon after Gautama attained Enlightenment, two merchants called
Tapussa and Bhallika came by. Sceing Gautama scated under the Bodhi
tree, they prepared a meal for him of flour and honey and oftfered it to
him. After eating the food the Buddha talked to them about his experi-
ence and the two merchants became his first lay disciples, the first
Buddhists. Gautama was now aged thirty-five.




4
The Middle Path

himself to whom he should first expound the Doctrine, who

would most quickly understand. His mind turned to his former
teacher, Alara Kalama, a learned and wise man already far advanced in
his progress towards spiritual perfection. Alas, he had died. Then he
thought of Uddaka, the disciple of Rama. But he, too, was dead. Finally
he remembered the five companions with whom he had shared a
rigorous asceticism before breaking away to seek enlightenment alone.
They were still at the deer park of Isipatana near Benares, about a
hundred miles away, and he set out to make the long journey.

After many days of travelling — on foot, of course — he arrived one
evening at the deer park. Surprised, no doubt, to see him approaching,
the five had not forgotten the scorn and resentment they had felt on
parting from him So 4s he walked towards them they remarked
sarcastically to one another: ‘LLook, here comes that so-called ascetic
Gautama, the luxury-loving fellow who could not keep up a life of
austerity and fell back into ease and comfort. Let’s ignore him. Don’t
show him any respect or offer to take his bowl or his spare robe from
him. Let him come and sit down if he wants to, but he’s not worth
bothering about.’

As the Buddha came closer, however, they began to see that he had
somehow changed. He had a majestic, authoritative air about him such
as they had not seen betore, and without their realising it their hostility
evaporated. Soon they were going forward to greet him, and while one
respectfully took his bowl and robe another prepared a place for him to
sit and a third hurried off to fetch water to wash his feet.

That evening he delivered his first sermon. It is known as ‘The
Turning of the Wheel of Truth’ and it is an occasion that holds an
important place in Buddhist lore. The first to grasp the full significance
of the Buddha’s message was Kondanna who had originally predicted
Siddhartha’s enlightenment, and as he did so the Buddha exclaimed:
“Kondanna has realised it! Kondanna has realised it!” The full exposi-
tion of the Doctrine, however, evidently lasted well beyond that evening
for the Buddha later described how two of the monks would go out

begging while he instructed the other three, and vice versa, until all had
fully absorbed his teaching.

T HE Buddha was now ready to begin his mission, and he asked



The Middle Path 27

This 1s perhaps an appropriate place to set out the main elements
of this teaching. In 1ts classical form the Buddha’s Doctrine is expressed
in dry, methodical, almost mechanical terms Each aspect 1s neatly
subdivided and categorised in such a way that it might have been laid
out as a chart. And that 1s indeed what it is meant to be. At a time
when there was little literature most learning was transmitted orally
from teacher to pupil 1n a way that was easy to memorise. Thus we
have as the core of Buddhist Doctrine the Noble Eightfold Path, the
Four Noble Truths, the Five Groups of Clinging and so on. These are
a convenient way ot organising complex and abstract concepts Into a
framework that 1S not only casily memorised but ensures the trans-
mission and preservation intact of the essential features of the teaching.
And these are the terms 1in which the Buddha addressed the five who
were to become the first disciples of Buddhism.

The basis of the Buddha’s philosophy is the Four Noble Truths.
The first three of thesc are really stages of a simple logical argument
that parallels the Buddha's own carly progress from the comfortable lite
of a prince to the search for enlightenment. The argument gocs as
follows: (1) life is full of suffering — a ‘vale of tears’ — because of
ilIness, ageing, discontent and ihe awareness of death; (2) the cause of
this suffering is desire, or attachment to the world in such a way as 1o
become liable to suffering — 1.c. desire for sensual pleasure, desire to see
an end to unpleasantness, desire to go on living, etc; (3) theretore, the
way to eliminate suffering 18 to eliminate desire.

The fourth Noble Truth reveals the way to achieve this removai of
desire; and that way is the central part of the Buddhist discipline: the
Noble Eightfold Path, or the Middle Path. Explaining this the Buddha
told his five disciples: “There are two extremes which should be
avoided by a man who renounces the world. One of these is the practice
of those things related to the passions, and particularly sensuality; this
is low, uncivilised, unworthy and unprofitable, and 1s fit only for the
worldly-minded. The other extreme is the practice of self-mortfication,
which is painful, undignified and equally unprofitable.” Both of thesc
extremes, of course, were familiar to the Buddha. The sensual life was
the one he had followed as a young man, while it was his abandonment
of rigorous ascecticism that had so offcnded those who were now
listening to him. He rejected the former because it retarded one’s
spiritual progress and the latter because it weakened one's intellect.

The alternative was the Noble Eightfold Path, a form of conduct
that avoided both self-indulgence and self-mortification. The cight



28 The Life of the Buddha

requirements of this discipline are generally labelled as follows: Right
Understanding, Right Thought, Right Speech, Right Action, Right
Livelihood, Right Effort, Right Mindfulness and Right Concentration.
They require a little explanation.

Right Understanding means seeing life as it 1s, realising the nature
of existence as summed up in the Four Noble Truths. This 1s subdivided
into twelve items representing various aspects of this understanding.

Right Thought means a pure mind, the avoidance of feelings that
obstruct progress to perfection, such as lust, malice and cruelty. Right
Thought is closely linked to Right Understanding, Right Effort and
Right Mindfulness.

Right Speech means cultivating the same characteristics in one’s
words as in one’s thoughts. One should refrain from telling hes, back-
biting, idle gossip and the like, and address people in a kindly and
tolerant manner. Correct speech should not be loud, excited or opin-
10nated; it should also avoid inflaming the passions of others, as may
happen when addressing crowds in the open air, so Right Speech may
not be easily achieved by politicians and demagogues.

Right Action i1s broken down into five precepts, each covering
negative and positive behaviour. The first of these ‘five commandments’
prohibits killing and urges charity and kindness to all living things. The
other precepts deal with theft and generosity, sexual conduct, sincerity
and honesty; and the use of intoxicating drink or drugs. Among these,
two tend to be stressed particularly: abstaining from taking life, and
avoldance of sexual misconduct. But all five injunctions are important
for the disciple aspiring to higher things. Right Action is also allied to
other steps on the Eightfold Path, notably Right Understanding, Right
Effort and Right Mindfulness. '

Right Livelihood is straightforward: in earning your living you
should not engage in any business or activity that conflicts with or
compromises the conduct of life according to the Buddha. It follows that
any kind of deceit or exploitation, anything which causes harm or
Injustice to others is to be avoided. Five forms of trade in particular are
prohibited: these are trade in arms, in living beings, in flesh, in
Intoxicating drinks and in poison. But the occupations of soldier, hunter
and fisherman are also excluded, as are usury, prostitution and
soothsaying. One has to live, of course. But since the Buddhist ideal is
a lhife of homelessness and freedom from material attachments, one’s
needs should be as simple as possible, even where there are family and



The Middle Path 29

business responsibilities. With Right Livelihood are associated Right
Understanding, Right Effort and Right Mindfulness.

Right Effort consists of fostering noble qualities and rejecting
ignoble ones. It 1s divided into four parts, constituting a moral training
by which the other obligations of the Eightfold Path can be fulfilled. By
practising this training the Buddhist will achieve what are known as the
Ten Perfections: generosity, moral integrity, renunciation, wisdom,
energy, patience, honesty, determination, loving-kindness and equanim-
1ty.

Right Mindfulness is the development of intellectual awareness in
the service of spiritual progress. Here one is getting into the deeper
levels of Buddhist philosophy, but in simple terms this means training
one’s mind to examine things in such a way as to recognisc what 1s
important and not to be led astray; it might be described as a kind of
spiritual intuition. Four areas of experience are categorised for examin-
ation: one’s body, one’s feelings, one’s mind and the 1deas that arise in
one’s mind. With proper regard to these four Fundamentals of Mindful-
ness, one perfects the seven factors of Enlightenment, which are
translated (inadequately) as: mindfulness, investigation of the Dhamma
(the essential teaching of thc Buddha), cnergy, rapture, tranquillity,
meditative concentration and equanimity.

Right Concentration is the final step of the path, the practice of
meditation which leads to a full understanding of the impermancnce ot
things and eventually to Nirvana. Meditation requires disciphne and
training like other activities. Steady, gentle breathing is recommended,
while the mind trics to concentrate on tranquillity; whenever vagrant
thoughts creep in they should be patiently expelied, and in the carly
stages at least devices like counting or repeating formulas can be
employed to assist concentration. There are also five mental hindrances
which need to be removed, or at least weakencd, before meditation can
really begin. These are: sensuality, ill-will, laziness, worry and
scepticism.

The Buddha explained much else besides 1o his five companions.
For instance he went into the doctrine of ‘no-soul” — an 1dca that, al
least on the face of it, conflicts with many other religions and raises the
question of whether Buddhism can strictly be called a religion at all.
But the essentials are in the Noble Eightfold Path, as we shail sec later,
the Buddha himself did not favour philosophic argument for its own
sake.



D
The Community

NYONE who becomes a Buddhist monk becomes a member of
the Sangha, the monastic Community or Order that lives and
M organises itself according to the Discipline laid down by the
Buddha. The Sangha grew rapidly following the conversion of the five
ascetics. No doubt these, as veteran seekers after the Truth and old
companions of Gautama himself, were already well on the way to
conversion when the Buddha preached his first sermon to them 1in the
deer park. What is striking about many of the subsequent conversions
is that they were of people apparently without any particular predisposi-
tion to the holy life, often people who came in contact with the Buddha
quite by chance while going about their ordinary affairs. There was
nothing novel in those days about the idea of renouncing the pleasures
of the world for a life of meditation, so the rapid spread of his teaching
and growth of his following suggest his message must have had
something unusually dynamic and arresting about it. No doubt much of
the explanation lies in his persuasive and down-to-earth manner, and the
numerous parables that appear in the course of his teaching certainly
support this.

This intensity of the Buddha is illustrated in the very first recorded
conversations he made after those of his five ascetic companions — 1n
other words, the beginning of his mission in the world at large. One
morning, 1t 1s related, while the Buddha was sitting in the deer park
near Benares, a young man called Yasa came by. Yasa appears to have
been the epitome of the idle rich, a man bored with his wealth yet
unable to see what else there might be in life. Upon hearing the Buddha
explain his teaching, however, he quickly realised the futility of his
career hitherto and asked there and then to become a monk. Meanwhile,
Yasa’s parents had become alarmed at his disappearance and his father
sct out to look for him. Towards evening he came across the Buddha.
The Buddha told him his son had become a monk and began to explain
to him also his teaching to such effect that the father resolved to
become a lay supporter. He also invited the Buddha, together with his
monks, now numbering sSix, to come to his house for a meal.

It was to become the custom for Buddhist monks after enjoying
someone’s hospitality to offer a discourse, known as ‘giving thanks’,




The Community 31

and this is presumably the first occasion on which this happened; for
after the meal the Buddha talked about his teaching to those present,
who 1ncluded Yasa’s mother and his wife (who in effect was now his
ex-wife since he had cut his worldly ties). Fifty-four friends of Yasa
heard of his going forth and went to meet him. Yasa introduced them
to the Buddha who preached to them. Thesc fifty-four were so

impressed that they all asked to be accepted as monks. The Sangha had
now grown to sixty.

Later, 1t 1s recounted, when these men had achieved Enlightenment,
the Buddha addressed them with these words: “Go forth, monks, and
teach the truth, which is glorious in the beginning, the middle and the
end, for the good of all beings. There are some whose eyes are not
obscured by dust. Teach them, they will understand.”

Like other religious teachers of the time, the Buddha was peripa-
tetic, wandering from place to place teaching anyone who would listen.
Throughout the forty-five years of his minisiry he travelled widely in
northern and eastern India, stopping only during the rainy season, when
he and his monks would go into retreat.

His first journey took him by stages from the deer park to Uruvela.
During this journey he went to sit down in a wood, where there also
happened to be a group of pcople enjoying themselves on an outing.
There were thirty men, each accompanied by his wife except one, who
had brought along with him a prostitutc. While no one was paying
attention, this woman picked up the belongings of her companion and
made off. Eventually the theft was noticed, whercupon everyone got up
and started running about to try and find the woman. While they were
busily searching they came upon the Buddha sitting under a tree, and
asked him if he had scen a woman, explaining what had happened. The
Buddha replied: ‘Which is better: to try and tind a woman or (O
discover yourselves?’ Perhaps this reaction came as a surprise to them,
but it seems they agreed it was more worthwhile to try and discover
themselves, for they abandoned the scarch for the woman and sat down
to hear the Buddha’s words. In duc course they became converted to his
teaching and the men joined the Sangha.

At Uruvela were three famed holy men belonging to a religious scct
whose members tied their hair up in a certain way and were thus known
as ‘matted hair ascetics’. All three were called Kassapa, the most
prominent, who had a following of 500 ascetics, was known das Kassapa
of Uruvela, the others, who had followings of 300 and 200 respectively,



32 The Life of the Buddha

as Kassapa of the River and Kassapa of Gaya. These men, together with
their followers, heard the Buddha and joined the Sangha, thereby not
only greatly swelling its numbers at a still early stage but bringing to it
their own prestige as holy men. This prestige seems to have been a
factor in the conversion of another influential figure, a king, with all the
consequences this must have had for the spread of the Buddha's
teaching, at least in his territory.

This was King Bimbisara of the state of Magadha, the one who had
earlier sought to dissuade Gautama from the religious life. In the course
of his travels, the Buddha arrived with his now large number of
followers at Rajagaha, capital of Magadha, and when King Bimbisara
heard that the Buddha had come to his city he went to visit him, along
with a large retinue. The King was struck by the fact that the renowned
religious teacher Kassapa of Uruvela was now a follower of the Buddha.
So were the Brahmins in the King’s retinue, though apparently this was
a cause of chagrin to them, perhaps because it dramatised the growing
threat which Buddhism was making to the established Brahminical form
of religion. But the Buddha proceeded in his usual fashion and
addressed them, 1t 1s related, along the following lines:

“Why are you unhappy? Because you are filled with wanting, with
desire, to the point that eventually the desire becomes a thirst that
cannot be satistied even when you achieve what you desire. So how can
you bc happy? By ceasing to desire. Just as a fire dies down when no
fuel 1s added, so your unhappiness will end when the fuel of desire is
removed. You will find real happiness when you conquer selfish hopes
and habits.’

When the Buddha had finished speaking, King Bimbisara, together
with his loyal retinue, asked to be accepted as lay disciples of the
Buddha. Moreover, the King invited the Buddha and the Sangha to his
palace, where he personally served them food and later dedicated his
pleasure garden, the Bamboo Grove, to the Sangha for their use.

As mentioned earlier, the Buddha’s practicc was to spend each
rainy season in retreat, or meditative seclusion, at one or other of a
number of places he favoured. The first such retreat was spent with his
five original monks immediately after the first sermon. It was the
seventh such retreat that saw the conversion of two men who were to
bccome known as his chief disciples.

Near Rajagaha were two villages called Upatissa and Kolita. The
headmen of these villages were also known by these names respectively,



The Community 33

and their two tamilies were very close. One day Upatissa’s wife, Sari,
gave birth to a son; so did Kolita’s wife, Moggali. Upatissa’s son
became known either as Upatissa or as Sariputta (Sari’s son), while the
son of Kolita was called Kolita, Moggaliputta (Moggali’s son) or
Moggallana.

From their earliest days these two boys were close friends and as
they grew up they developed a common interest in drama. But they
increasingly felt there must be more to life than what they saw on a
stage and, one day, while watching a drama (it was called The Mountain
Festival) they decided to leave home in search of the true meaning of
life. They first went to a famous religious teacher called Sanjaya, who
lived near Rajagaha. But he could not provide the answer they were
seeking. So they made a vow that henceforth they would each ponder
and meditate as hard as they could in quest of truth and that whoever
thought he had found it first would tell the other.

One morning while Upatissa was in the main street of Rajagaha he
saw what appeared tc be an ascetic going from door to door with a
bowl begging for alms of food. But somehow this seemed no ordinary
ascetic. Upatissa felt there was an unusual modesty and calmness about
him, and as he approached he was even more deeply impressed by the
man’s manner and appearance. There was a look about the man’s face,
he thought, of perfect peace, as of the smooth undisturbed surface ot a
lake under a calm clear sky. “Who can this be?” said Upatissa to
himself. “Surely he must be onc who has discovered what 1 am looking
for, or else he is the pupil of such a person. I wonder who his teacher
1S. [ shall follow him and find out.”

So when the man had been to all the houses and was going out of
the city gate, Upatissa went up to him and said: “Brother, your
demeanour is so pleasant and your deportmeni so appealing, your face
is so clear and bright. Please tcll me who your teacher is, what 1s his
name?”

The man was in fact Assaji, onc of the five original monks, and he
replied that his teacher was a great ascetic of the Sakyan clan who had
left his home and country behind in order to follow the homeless lite
and serve others.

Upatissa pressed him to explain the teaching that he foliowed, 1O
which Assaji modestly replied: “I am only a newcomer into the monk's
life under the Buddha, so 1 do not know very much yet about his



34 The Life of the Buddha

teachings. I cannot explain it to you in detail, but perhaps I can give
you a summary of it in a few words.”

At this, Assaji began to recite a verse which summed up the
Buddha’s doctrine of causation. He had only spoken the first couple of
lines, however, before Upatissa grasped the meaning and In great
excitement he said to Assaji “If this is the doctrine you have learnt from
your teacher then indeed you have found the state that is free from
sorrow, free from death, something which has not been known to men
for so many ages.” Then he thanked Assaji, saluted him respectfully and
went to tell his friend Kolita of his experience. Together they went to
see the Buddha, were received into the Sangha and very soon became
appointed his chief disciples. In Buddhist history they are accorded a
special reverence — Upatissa as a monk of great wisdom and Kolita as
one who developed miraculous powers.

During the early years of the Sangha the Buddha and his monks
lived wherever they could find a suitable spot — under trees, 1n caves or
ravines, or even out in the open. The Buddhist monk, after all, dedicates
himself to a life of homelessness. However, as the episode of King
Bimbisara shows, it soon became common practice tor wealthy people
to dedicate gardens or other grounds to the Sangha for its use, and at
quite an early stage the Sangha was given a roof of its own also.

The first few rainy seasons (after the original one near Benares)
were spent 1in the Bamboo Grove given by King Bimbisara, and one day
during one of these retreats a rich merchant of Rajagaha visited this
park. Seeing the monks sheltering as best they could he offered to
provide proper dwellings for them. They replied that the Buddha had
not so far given any ruling on this question and they went to ask him.
He agreed and, the story goes, the merchant had sixty houses built in
the grove 1n a single day. The foliowing day he invited the Buddha and
his community for a meal at his place, at which he formally presented
the dwellings to the Sangha.

This act of generosity led to another, even morc spectacular one.
The merchant’s sister was married to a man called Anathapindika who
happened to come to Rajagaha on business the day before the meal to
which the monks had been invited. He arrived to find a tremendous
bustle, with cooks making elaborate dishes and servants scurrying about
preparing for what was obviously going to be a very important occasion.
No onc had time to pay the visitor much attention.



The Community 35

“This 1s strange,” thought Anathapindika, somewhat put out by his
reception, “usually when I come here my brother-in-law drops every-
thing in order to welcome me, but today he seems solely concerned with
ordering his servants about and preparing for some big event. Can it be
a betrothal that 1s being arranged? Or perhaps he has even invited King
Bimbisara for a banquet?”

Eventually the merchant finished supervising the preparations and
went to greet Anathapindika. He also explained what all the activity was
about and Anathapindika was immediately curious. The next morning
he went to the Bamboo Grove to meet the Buddha for himself. The
Buddha was out walking and seeing Anathapindika coming towards him
he said simply: ‘Come, Sudatta.” Surprised and delighted to be
addressed by his first name, Anathapindika prostrated himself at the
Buddha’s feei to rzceive instruction and in due course became a lay
disciple.

Anathapindika lived at a place called Savatthi, and he invited the
Buddha henceforth to stay there during the rainy season; the Buddha
agreed to this. On returning to Savatthi, Anathapindika started to look
around for somewhere to accommodate the Buddha and his followers
and finally found the idcal spot — a pleasurc garden belonging to a




36 The Life of the Buddha

prince called Jeta. Prince Jeta, however, demanded a high price — he
would agree to sell the garden only for as many gold coins as would
cover it like a carpet. There also followed a dispute as to whether Jeta
had legally contracted to sell the park on those terms, but this was
resolved and Anathapindika had the gold brought to the park in cart
loads. When all the coins had been spread over the park there was still
a small space left uncovered near the gate. Anathapindika told his men
to get more coins but by this time Prince Jeta realised this was no
ordinary transaction and he offered the remaining space as a gift. Later
Jeta had a gate-house built over the space, while inside Anathapindika
had dwellings and other amenities constructed for the use of the Sangha.
This place became known as the Jetavana monastery, and 1l was
henceforth one of the main centres from which the Buddha operated.
Converts to the Buddha’s teaching came from all backgrounds and
circumstances. One of the most prestigious conversions 1n the eyes of
people living at the time must have been that of a man called Upali. At
the same time as the Buddha was travelling around northern India
spreading his message, another great religious leader was busy
establishing a faith that, hke Buddhism, still flourishes, though on a
much smaller scale. He was Mahavira, the founder of the Jain sect,
which 1s probably best known for 1its strict adherence to the principle ot
avolding harm to any hving creature (orthodox Jains, for instance, wear
a small picce of cloth over their mouths to prevent them inadvertently
breathing in nsects). Upali was a prominent follower of Mahavira.
On one occasion when the Buddha was staying near Nalanda (later
the site of a tamous Buddhist university, the ruins of which can still be
seen), Upahh was among those who heard the Buddha speak, and so
attracted was he that he said he would like to become a follower
forthwith. The prospect of winning such an adherent, which would be
rather like a government minister crossing the floor to join the
opposition, must have been highly exciting for the more politically
minded of the Buddha’s entourage. But the Buddha himself was not
impressed by such considerations. Far from welcoming Upali he
cautioned him: “Think it over properly, Upali. A man of your distinc-
tion should not make hasty decisions.” Upali, who does not seem to
have been unduly modest about his status, was also surprised at this
reaction, though it only served to confirm his intention. He replied to
the Buddha: “If it had been any other religious group that I had asked
to join they would have taken me through the streets in procession,



The Community 3]

boasting that such a celebrated man had renounced his creed in favour
of theirs. But all you do is advise me to think it over!” He congratulated
the Buddha on his frankness and thereupon joined the ranks of his
followers.

Another dramatic conversion was that of Punna, who later became
a zealous missionary. Punna was a merchant from an island called
Sunaparanta (the location of this island is not certamn, though some
scholars put 1t on the west coast of India) and once when the Buddha
was staying at the Jetavana monastery at Savatthi, he came (o the town
with a caravan of goods to sell. While resting after a day’s work he
noticed that large numbers of people were going in the direction of the
monastery, when he asked why he was told they were going to hear the
Buddha. Having nothing better to do he went along too. It was an act
of curiosity which was to change his life, for the effect of hearing one
discourse by the Buddha was such that he handed over his money and
the goods still to be sold to his brother-in-law, who was his business
partner, and became ordained as a monk.

Later, after much spiritual practice, Punna felt he should go back
to his home to propagate the Buddha's teaching there, and accordingly
he asked the Buddha's permission. But the Buddha did not immediately
agree; instead he tested Punna’s resolution with a rather quaint
catechism, which went as follows:

The Buddha: “Sunaparanta is inhabited by wild, barbarous tribcs.
They are wicked, fierce, violent and cruel. They are also given to
abusing and annoying other pcople. [f they abused and annoyed you,
what would you feel?”

Punna: “I would feel that the pcople of Sunaparanta are good and
gentle people, since at least they are not punching me or throwing dirt
at me.”

The Buddha: “But supposing they punched you or threw dirt at you,
what would you feel then?”

Punna: “I would feel that they are good and gentle people, since at
least they are not hitting me with clubs or weapons.”

The Buddha: “But supposing they hit you with clubs or weapons?”

Punna: “Then [ would feel they are good and gentle people, since
at least they are not taking my life.”

The Buddha: “But supposing they killed you, Punna, what would
you feel then?”



38 The Life of the Buddha

Punna: “I would still think they are good and gentle people, for
then they would be releasing me from this rotten carcass of my body.
I should thank them for doing me a service.”

At this the Buddha gave in to Punna’s wish and sent him away
with these affectionate words: “Punna, you are endowed with the
greatest gentleness and forbearance. Go and live in Sundparanta, go and
teach them how to be free, as you yourself are free.”

Gratefully, Punna took his leave and went back to his homeland.
Before the end of his first rainy season there, we are told, he had
gathered around him 500 disciples.

In contrast to such cases, many who joined the Sangha came from
poor, unprivileged backgrounds. And no background could be poorer or
less privileged than that of an outcaste.

One of the fundamental differences between Buddhism and the
Brahminical religion in India at the time concerned caste. The
organisation of society into a structure of castes based on occupations
began with the arrival among the indigenous people of India of Aryan
invaders from central Asia. As mentioned in the opening chapter, tour
broad groups of castes were established — Brahmins or priests,
Kshatriyas or warriors (the group to which the Gautama family
belonged), Vaishyas or merchants and Sudras or menial workers.
Outside the caste structure altogether were the outcastes, the untouch-
ables, the lowest of the low. They lhived outside the community, 1n
ghettos of their own, their sole function being to dispose of the rubbish
and waste of the community, and to remain inconspicuous. But this
systcm was not merely a social structure, 1t was intimately bound up
with the Brahminical religion, which regarded a man’s caste as the
reward or punishment for his karma in previous births. Each caste has
its own function and obligations within society, but the untouchables
were not recognised as a part of society at all. Theirs were the most
degrading jobs — the disposal of sewage, street cleaning, the handling
of animal carcasses — and they were expected to kecp well out of the
way of caste people, particularly Brahmins. Even today in India, there
are Brahmins who consider themselves polluted if merely the shadow
of an untouchable should fall on them. But Buddhism was from the
beginning universal. The Buddha borrowed from Brahminism concepts
such as karma and rebirth, giving different interpretations to them — but
not caste. This, of course, was not to the liking of the Brahmins of the



The Community 39

time, who no doubt saw the Buddha’s ideas as dangerously subversive.
The following story illustrates this.

While the Buddha was staying in Savatthi one of his personal
attendants, Ananda (about whom more will be heard in this chapter),
went each day to the town to beg for alms of food. One day, on his way
back to the community he saw a girl fetching water from a well, and
asked her to give him some to drink. The girl belonged to the lowest
rung ot untouchables, and aware of her contemptible status in the eyes
of society she declined, saying that she was unworthy to give him
water. Ananda replied: “Sister, 1 am not asking about your family or
your caste. I am not concerned with caste. But if you have some water,
pleasc give me some to drink.” Whereupon the girl, whose name was
Prakriti, gave him water and fell deeply in love with him.

The story goes on to tell how, with the aid of a magic love potion
prepared by her mother, Prakriti tricd to get Ananda to marry her.
Ananda, though sorcly tempted at one stage, was saved by the miracu-
lous intervention of the Buddha. But Prakriti was not cured of her love,
so the Buddha summoned her to him and while ostensibly sympathising
with her wish, instructed her in his teaching until she abandoned her
feclings for Ananda and decided to join the Sungha as a nun. She
became, it 1s said, a very devout follower of the Buddha, with a
thorough grasp of his teaching.

The news that th¢ Buddha had ordained an untouchable girl,
however, caused grecat alarm among the Brahmins and other leading
citizens of Savatthi, and they protested to the King, Pascnadi, about it.
The King accordingly went to sce the Buddha, along with an impressive
entourage of Brahmins, warriors and others and asked him to explain his
actions. The Buddha replicd by telling a story about a man called
Trishanku, an untouchablc lecader - perhaps the chicltain of a tribe
regarded as outside the caste system. Trishanku had 4 son called
Shardulakarna, who was highly lcarned, and with parental pride and
ambition Trishanku decided to try and get his son marricd to the
daughter of a distinguished Brahmin called Pushkarasari. The Brahmin,
of course, rejected the suggestion with disdain, whercupon Trishanku
began to debate with him the whole validity of the caste system. He
argued that there was no inherent difference between members of
different castes in the way that there was between ditterent species of
animals or plants. Morcover, he sought to demonstrate that the link
between caste and the doctrine of reincarnation and karma was o



40 The Life of the Buddha

fallacious one. Eventually Pushkarasari was so impressed by Trishanku’s
arguments that he gave in and consented to the marriage. No doubt
many of those hearing the Buddha tell his story were less easily
convinced, for the same line of reasoning is still being advanced today,
two and a half millennia later, in the face of those who defend apartheid
and other modern forms of casteism. But at least, it seems, the good
citizens of Savatthi did not make any further fuss about the issue.

Another story concerns an untouchable called Sunita, whose job
was to scavenge the streets. For this work he was paid barely enough
money to keep himself alive, and he slept where he worked, by the
roadside, being unable to afford a proper shelter. He also had to beware
constantly of contaminating any high caste person who happened (o
come by, since the likely penalty would be a severe beating. SO
whenever someone of high caste approached he left the road and stood
a sale distance away.

One day while he was busy sweeping a road he saw the Buddha
approaching, together with a large retinue of monks. Finding no place
where he could hide himself in time, for he assumed these people to be
caste-born holy men, as indeed they mostly were, he did the next best
thing, flattening himself against a wall and folding his hands in a
gesture of respect. No doubt to his dismay, the Buddha came straight up
to him. But far from addressing him harshly, as he had expected, the
Buddha spoke 1n a friendly manner. Without beating about the bush he
asked Sunita 1f he would like to give up his job and {follow him instead.
Astonished and delighted, Sunita replied: “Sir, no one has ever before
spoken to me 1n a kind way. Usually I am just ordered about. If you
will accept a dirty, wretched scavenger like me, then of course 1 shall
come with you and leave this filthy job.” The Buddha ordained him
there and then, so the story goes, and though he started as an ignorant,
uncducated man, he later became a celebrated figure in the Sangha,
enjoying the respect of great men.

It 1s interesting that in recent years in India, following the Jead of
the eminent untouchable Icader, Dr. Ambedkar, many untouchables have
repudiated Hinduism and become Buddhists. Several million such ‘neo-
Buddhists’, as they are called, are now to be found, particularly 1n Dr.
Ambedkar’'s home state of Maharashtra.

Some time after the Buddha had begun his mission and his renown
as a teacher had become widespread, his father, King Suddhodana, came
l0 learn that he was staying at Rajagaha. So one day he decided to send



The Community 41

a messenger to the Buddha with an invitation to visit his home city of
Kapilavastu and give his own people thc benefit of his teaching --
though we may suspect that what the King really wanted was simply to
see his son again. The messenger arrived and met the Buddha, but
before he could utter his invitation the Buddha let him hear his own
message, with the result that the messenger quite forgot the purpose of
his visit and joined the Sangha. Puzzled at the disappearance of his
messenger the King sent another. The same thing happened, and so it
did until altogether nine messengers had been despatched and lost.
Eventually the King sent a childhood friend of Siddhartha called
Kaludayi, and now the Buddha listened. Accompanied by a large
number of monks he set off for Kapilavastu and took up residence at a
place prepared for them called the Banyan Monastery. It was seven
years since he had left the city.

When the word got around Kapilavastu people flocked to see this
son of the soil who had become so famous. His own relatives began to
speak of him in possessive terms as ‘our cousin’, or ‘our nephew’, and
told their children: “Go up to him and pay your respects.” But the
Buddha realised that there was more local pride behind this welcome
than genuine interest in his teaching; it would require eftort and paticnce
before the citizens would accept him tor what he really was. According
to one account he had to resort to the miraculous device of appcearing
suspended in the air in order to convince them; at that, it 1s said,
everyone, including the King himself, prosiraied themselves in rever-
ence. However that may be, when the Buddha set out next day wiih his
begging bowl and started going from door to door the King was greatly
upset. He went into the street himself and said to the Buddha “Why arc¢
you disgracing me in this way? Why can you not have food in my
palace? Is it right for you to beg your food in the very city where you
once travelled about in splendour? How can you put me to shamc like
this?”

The Buddha replied that he did not mean to put the King to shame
but that begging food was ‘our custom'.

‘What do you mean?’ said the King. “Nobody 1n our family has
ever had to beg. What do you mean “our custom™?”

‘Your Majesty,” said the Buddha, “It 1S not the custom of your
royal family. But it 1s the custom of true sages. Such people have
always lived by receiving their food in this way.”



42 The Life of the Buddha

Nevertheless, being a pragmatic man, the Buddha eventually gave
In to the King’s repeated appeals to have his food in the palace, and
decided to try and convince his father of his teaching on the King'’s
home ground. He was successful, for the King eventually became a
devoted tollower of the Buddha, his own son.

Despite the initial difficulty in persuading the people not to regard
him merely as a local celebrity, the Buddha’s visit to Kapilavastu
greatly enriched the Sangha. Many of his kinsmen, including some of
his closest relatives, became his followers during his stay there.

Prince Nanda was a step-brother of Siddhartha and when he reached
the age of thirty-five the ageing King Suddhodana, no doubt until then
hoping there might still be some possibility of his son returning to the
kingdom, decided to give him Siddhartha’s place in the palace. He also
arranged for him to marry a princess, one Janapada Kalyani, and
prepared a separate palace tfor them to live in. All these plans, the King
decided, would be brought to fruition at a single big celebration, and
when he knew that the Buddha had agreed to return to Kapilavastu he
decided to hold the festival during his visit so that Nanda and Janapada
Kalyani could receive his blessing.

The festival, of which the main event was to be the wedding of
Nanda and Janapada Kalyani, took place on the third day after the
Buddha’s return, and the Buddha duly attended. After taking part in the
wedding feast the Buddha blessed the couple and the rest of the
gathering then departed. On his way out he handed his bowl to Nanda.
Out of deep reverence Nanda could say nothing even when the Buddha
started to leave the palace. He was obliged to follow the Buddha back
0 the monastery. Janapada Kalyani, assuming her husband was going
to see the Buddha away, urged him with the solicitude of a new bride
not to be absent for long.

But when Nanda arrived at the monastery to hand back the bowl he
met with a surprise. Instead of thanking him and letting him return to
the wedding party the Buddha asked him bluntly if he would like to
bccome a monk. Such was his respect for the Buddha, who, it must be
remembered, was also his elder brother and on that account alone
cntitled to be shown deference, that he could not bring himself to say
no. So without further delay the Buddha got one of his chief disciples,
Upatissa, to ordain him as a monk.

Perhaps understandably for a man who renounces the world on his
wedding day, Nanda did not settle easily into the ascetic life. His mind



The Community 43

was full of his beautiful abandoned bride, and he complained to his
fellow monks that be was unhappy and homesick. He also showed &
quite unmonastic concern about his appearance, using cosmetics in the
manner of tashionable men of the time, and wearing ncatly pressed
robes. For his begging rounds he took not an ordinary bowl, but an
elegant piece of glazed pottery.

When Nanda’s unhappiness was reported by his fellow monks to
the Buddha, the latter personally took him in hand. “Nanda,” he said,
“you are one of my clan who out of faith have forsaken the domestic
life for one of homelessness. It is not right that you should wear
carefully pressed robes, use cosmetics and carry a bow!l of glazed
pottery. You should be a forest dweller, one who eats only food given
In alms, who wears robes made of discarded rags, and who lives
without thought of sensual desire.”

By dint of careful teaching the Buddha gradually wcaned Nanda
away from his worldly concerns, and 1n particular his yearning for his
beautiful wite, so that he eventually became an exemplary disciple.

The other notable convert from among his family during this visit
to Kapilavastu was his own son, Rahula, who was born at the time that
Siddhartha left home in search of enhghtenment. Rahula, now aged
seven, had been brought up by his mother, Yasodhara, and his grand-
father, King Suddhodana. No doubt Yasodhara telt as much bercaved
by her husband’s departure as the King, and when the Buddha returned
to Kapilavastu, she decided to make an apprcach to him through Rahula.
Her ostensible concern, according to the accounts, was to secure for
Rahula the inheritance which his father had abandoned, and no doublt
this was indced a preoccupation. But looking at the incident in a4 wider
context, and particularly in view of Yasodhara’s later history, one 1s
tempted to see in it an element of forlorn longing for a husband who
had not merely forsaken her but renounced all worldly attachments. At
any rate, on the seventh day of the Buddha's visit, we are told,
Yasodhara dressed Rahula in fine clothes and took him to a place where
the Buddha was having his meal. She pointed him out to Rahula and
said: “Darling, do you know who that is?”’ Rdhula replied in the matter-
of-fact way of children: “That’s the Buddha, mother.” At this Yaso-
dhara’s eyes filled with tears, and she went on: “Darling, that holy man
with the golden complexion, with all his disciples around him, 1s your
father, and once he had great property. Go up 1o him and say: ‘Father,
I am a prince, When | become king | shall bc a king of kings. Lct me



44 The Life of the Buddha

have my property, for what belongs to the father must belong to the
son’.”

Rahula did as he was told, and approached the Buddha with the
respectful, if somewhat ornate, greeting: “Father, I love even your
shadow.” The Buddha finished his meal and got up to leave, but Rahula
followed him repeating what his mother had told him to say. The
Buddha made no reply, nor did he attempt to discourage the child. But
as he walked he thought: “He desires his father’s wealth, but that 1s
only a worldly thing, a source of trouble. I shall give him instead far
greater wealth, the sevenfold noble wealth which I received at the foot
of the Bodhi tree. Then he will be the possessor of an excellent
inheritance.”

So when they reached the monastery, the Buddha asked one of his
two chiet disciples, Upatissa, to ordain Rahula a monk.

The news of this was a further shock to the long-sutfering King
Suddhodana, who went to the Buddha and respectfully but firmly urged
him not to ordain children in future without the permission of their
parents. “When you left home it made me very very sad,” he said.
“When Nanda left home I was also very unhappy, and my heart ached.
Then I began to concentrate my love on Rahula, but now you have
brought him here and ordained him as well.”

The Buddha sympathised with this plea and thereafter no one was
allowed to join the Sangha without the approval of his parents or
guardian. Later this requirement of permission was extended to include
the wives of intending members. Rahula nevertheless remained a monk
and he featurcs 1n one episode in which the Buddha teaches the
importance of truthfulness. At the time Rahula was aged eleven, and the
picturesque style of the Buddha's teaching suggests not just a holy man
instructing a pupil but a kindly father giving guidance to his son.
According to the text the Buddha picked up a scoop used for pouring
water and put a hittle water n it. Then he said to Rahula: “Rahula, do
you sec¢ this drop of water in the scoop?”

Rahula replied with proper respect: “Yes, Sir.”

“Well,” said the Buddha, “people who tell lies have as much good
in them as that.”

Then the Buddha went on to say the same thing in different ways:
first he threw out the water to demonstrate how untruthful people throw
away their virtue, then he turned the scoop upside down to show how



The Community 45

little regard they have for their virtue, and finally he compared them to
the empty, hollow scoop itself.

The Buddha followed this with another metaphor, “Picture a royal
elephant, Rahula, an elephant of high breeding, grown to his full stature,
with tusks as long as the shafts of a chariot, and plenty of experience
of war. In battle he performs well, using his legs and body properly,
also his head and tusks and even his ears and tail. Yet he holds back
with his trunk. His rider thinks: “This elephant uscs his limbs and body
well, but he keeps his trunk back. He is not fully devoting himself to
the service of the king.” But once he starts to use all his body, including
his trunk, then his rider says: “Ah, now he is devoting himself fully. He
has no more need of training.” It is the same with people who are not
wholly truthful, Rahula, until they are it cannot be said that they are
devoting themselves fully. So, Rahula, you must discipline yourself
never to speak untruth, even jokingly.”

The Buddha concluded his lesson with the question: “What do you
think a mirror i1s for, Rahula?”

“To look at yourself in, Sir,” replied Rahula.

“Right,” said the Buddha. “And 1n just the same way you should
constantly reflect upon the acts of your body, of your speech and of
your mind.”

Another of the Buddha’s kinsmen to join the Sangha was the man
who was to become perhaps the best-known and best-loved figure 1n
Buddhist history — his cousin Ananda, who became his personal
attendant.

During the first twenty years of his ministry the Buddha had no
regular attendant; various monks waiicd on him, performing tasks such
as carrying his bowl or his spare robes. But a couple of incidents
determined the Buddha to have onc regular personal attendant. One of
these incidents is almost a comic moral tale. One day the Buddha was
soing on a journey accompanied by a monk called Nagasamala, and
when they arrived at a fork in the road they disagreed about which way
they should proceed. Nagasamala, who was carrying the Buddha’s bowl
and robes, put them down On the ground and 100k thc road of his
choice, leaving the Buddha to pick up his belongings and go by the
other one. Unfortunately for Nagasamala, he ¢ncounicred some robbers
who took his bow] and robes and hit him on the hcad. He rejoined the
Buddha with a sore head and a heart full of remorse for his disobedi-
ence.



46 The Life of the Buddha

On another occasion the Buddha was being accompanied by a monk
called Meghiya. As they passed by a mango grove Meghiya said he
would like to stop and meditate for a while, and handed his bowl and
robes to the Buddha. The Buddha did not think this was the time for
Meghiya to meditate, but Meghiya insisted. After a while, however, he
returned to the Buddha to admit that he had been unable to concentrate
properly and that the interruption had been a waste of time. This
episode, incidentally, was an opportunity for the Buddha to define the
factors necessary for the calm and concentration without which one
cannot meditate. With his characteristic precision the Buddha identified
five factors: (1) association with mature and spiritually developed
people; (2) restraint of the senses; (3) the practice of Right Speech,
keeping aloof from passion; (4) the practice of Right Effort; (5) insight
Into the nature of the First Noble Truth (i.e. that sorrow 1S a condition
of lite).

No doubt as a busy teacher whose time was much in demand, the
Buddha felt he needed a reliable and constant attendant and the above
incidents merely 1illustrated that the practice he had followed for twenty
years was not satisfactory. Besides, he was now aged over fifty-five. So
during a stay at the Jetavana monastery he announced his intention to
appoint a personal attendant. Both his chief disciples, Upatissa and
Kolita, offered their services but the Buddha declined, saying the work
they were doing was too valuable to be sacrificed in that way. Other
leading monks came forward but were similarly rejected. Eventually the
name of Ananda was suggested, though he modestly refused to push
himself forward and waited for the Buddha himself to nominate him.

Ananda was the son of Amitodana, who was a younger brother of
the Buddha’s father, King Suddhodana. His name means ‘joy’, and he
was so named, it is said, because his birth was a source of great joy to
his parents. He entered the order, along with other Sakyan princes, when
the Buddha paid a visit to his home territory.

Ananda’s devotion to the Buddha was total. From that time until
the Buddha’s death he was his constant servant, looking after his room,
washing his bowl and robes, massaging his body and always keeping
close to the Buddha in case he was needed. Later, the Buddha described
Ananda as a learned, mindful, well-behaved and resolute disciple.
Ananda is also famous for the part he played in the admission of
women to Buddhist monasticism, an event dealt with later in this
chapter. But partly because of his role in this controversial matter he



The Community 47

came 1n for a great deal of criticism from some of his contemporaries
and seems to have been treated as a scapegoat or focus ftor the
grievances of some of his fellow monks.

So great, however, was Ananda’s devotion, say the texts, that he
never had enough time for meditation and so did not attain Enlighten-
ment during the Buddha’s lifetime. Only afterwards did he do so, in
time to take a leading part in the first convocation of 500 perfect saints
who recited and memorised for posterity the teachings of the Buddha a
few months after his death.

It may seem odd in the social climate of today, at Icast in the West,
that the Buddha did not initially favour the admission of women to the
Sangha. It is more easily understandable in the context of the society of
his time, 1n which, as is still largely the case in India, women had
clearly defined obligations and responsibilities within the family and
were not expected to want to go off alone in search of the spiritual life.
Besides, to cut loose from their family would immediately exposc them
to dangers against which they werce not considered able to defend
themselves; so if the attitude of their menfolk was possessive it was also
protective. The breaking down of this mental barrier was another event
Involving members of his own family.

Some time after the visit to Kapilavasiu described abcve the
Buddha returned for another stay. In the meantime his father, King
Suddhodana, had died, though not before achieving sainthood as 4
devout follower of his son’s teachings. Whiic the Buddha was staying
in a place called Nigrodha’s park, Suddhodana’s widowed queen,
Mahapajapati Gotami, who had brought Siddhartha up after the death of
his own mother, came to see him and askcd to be ordained nto his
community. The Buddha refused, and remained adamant when she asked
a second and a third time. Mahapajapati went away sorrowful, and the
Buddha moved to a place called Vesali where his community had 4
monastic lodging in a wood.

But Queen Mahapajapati was not so easily put otf and onc ddy shc
arrived at Vesali, accompanied by some of her Sakyan kinswomen, 10
try again. To demonstrate her sincerity she had had her hair cut off and
was dressed in yellow cloth like the Buddha's disciples. She was
standing at the entrance to the monastery when she was discovercd by
Ananda. He, not unnaturally surprised to see her and dismayed by her
condition, since she was covered in dust, her feet were swollen with
walking and she was sobbing miserably, asked her: “Gotami, what are



48 The Life of the Buddha

you doing standing out here?” “Lord Ananda,” she replied, “I am
standing out here because the Buddha will not accept women for
ordination.” Ananda, moved by the sight of Mahapajapati, rushed off to
see the Buddha, and immediately put to him the question of admitting
women. The Buddha was adamant as before, so Ananda decided to
apply the Buddha’s own technique of logical persuasion in order to
bring him around. “Supposing,” said Ananda, “women were allowed to
follow the religious life, would they be capable of achieving Enlighten-
ment?” Without asserting that women were spiritually inferior the
Buddha could not say so, so he replied: “They would, Ananda.” Seizing
his advantage, Ananda went on: “In that case surely it would be a good
thing if women could receive ordination. And especially Mahapajapati
Gotami, who nursed you and brought you up so devotedly after your
own mother died.” At this the Buddha gave in, though he stipulated a
number of conditions for women ordinands, under which they must
accept strict discipline and submission to the authority of monks.
Mahapajapati thus became the first Buddhist nun, and in due course she
was joined by other female members of the Sakyan clan, including
Siddhartha’s wife, Yasodhara.

In common with all groups and organisations once they have
recached a certain stage of development, the Sangha became prey to
politics and schismatic tendencies. The best-known example of this is
the episode of Devadatta, the Buddha’s cousin and childhood compan-
100.

Devadatta had joined the Sangha along with other Sakyans during
the Buddha’s visit to Kapilavastu, but it seems the rivalry, if not
jealousy, that he had exhibited at the time of the dispute over the swan
was not abated by maturity. Thus, we read, on one occasion when the
Buddha was visiting Kosambi, the territory of King Bimbisara,
Devadatta decided to challenge the Buddha’s leadership of the Sangha,
suggesting that the Congregation of Monks should be turned over to his
charge. The Buddha refused and issued a public proclamation denounc-
ing Devadatta and dissociating the Sangha from his actions. Devadatta
thereupon made an ally of King Bimbisara’s son, Ajatasattu, who was
becoming impatient for his father’s crown, and suggested to him that
each should assassinate the man who stood in his way. Ajatasattu duly
got rid of his father and Devadatta prepared to do the same with the
Buddha. Altogether, we are told, he made three attempts. First he hired
assassins to kill him but they fell victim to the Buddha’s persuasiveness



The Community 49

and became converts instead. Then Devadatta climbed to the top of a
mountain called the Vulture Peak and hurled a rock down on the
Buddha as he passed below; but the rock only wounded the Buddha.
Finally he despatched an elephant to attack him, but like Daniel with the
lions the Buddha used his moral power to subdue the animal’s wrath.

The story of Devadatta’s unsuccessful bid for ieadership of the
Sangha, like much else in the life of the Buddha, is threaded with
strands of legend. But there are grounds for thinking there may also be
an element of propaganda in the way he is pictured for, as his next step
shows, he was the author of the first schism in Buddhist history. Having
failed to kill the Buddha, Devadatta went to him with a list of five
demands. These in essence called for a strict, puritanical application of
the Buddhist principles of homelessness and poverty, as well as
vegetarianism. It may be this was a cunning attempt to call the
Buddha’s bluff, or there may indeed have been some disquiet at the
breadth of the Middle Way trodden by some of his followers. But as
one who had spent years seeking the truth through selt-mortification the
Buddha was alert to the danger of a cult of discipline and firmly
rebuked Devadatta for his ideas. Devadatta then broke with the Order
and set up his own community with five hundred of the Buddha's
followers, though these soon returned to the Sangha undcr the persua-
sion of the Buddha’s two chief disciples, Kolita and Upatissa.

The story goes that towards the end of his lite, when he had been
suffering illness for some months, Devadatia repented of his behaviour
and decided to make his peace with the Buddha. He had himself carried
on a litter to the Jetavana monastery, where the Buddha was staying,
and, raising himself up, cried out: “I seck refuge in the Buddha”
Thereupon the Buddha received him back into the Sangha, prophesying
that he would eventually achieve Buddhahood.

There was jealousy, too, outside the community. The first conver-
sions of untouchables had caused an outcry among the orthodox, and as
the fame of the Buddha spread more and more, with people of both high
and low estimate coming to honour him, so did disquiet grow among
other religious leaders. Some of them went and appealed Lo the crowds:
“Is the monk Gautama the only Buddha? What about us? We arc also
Buddhas! You should give us alms and show us honour in the same
way.” But this achieved little, and so more subtle means were adopted
which bore the characteristic stamp of political underhandedness as 1
has appeared in many places and at many times In history.



50 The Life of the Buddha

Two separate plots were hatched by opponents of the Buddha while
he was staying at his Jetavana headquarters. The first revolved around
a young woman of outstanding beauty called Cinca who had renounced
the world for a life as a kind of wandering nun. For reasons which are
not clear, Cinca felt herself under an obligation to a chque of the
Buddha’s opponents, and they saw in her a means of discrediting him.
As for Cinca, despite having renounced the world, she was not lacking
in worldly imagination, and once she was persuaded to co-operate 1n the
plot she carried out her part skilfully.

While the Buddha was in residence at the Jetavana monastery, it
was common for people living in the nearby town of Savatthi to stroll
out in the morning to offer him their greetings and again later in the day
to hear him preach, returning home in the evening. Dressed in a gaily-
coloured cloak, redolent of perfume and bearing garlands of flowers 1n
her hands, Cinca also started to make a daily journey from Savatthi 1n
the direction of Jetavana, though in her case she set out in the evening
and after spending the night in a lodging provided by the plotters
returned to the town next morning. SO each evening as she went out
towards Jetavana she passed the crowds making their way home while
cach morning the procedure was reversed. Naturally, this soon aroused
curiosity, and people started to question her about her conduct. At first
she merely replied: “What business 1s that of yours?” But after a few
weeks of this, by which time her travels had become well known, she
began to tell questioners: “I have spent the night 1n a perfumed chamber
alone with the monk Gautama.” As time went on she wrapped cloth
around her waist to make 1t appear she was pregnant, and started openly
saying the monk Gautama was responsible. Finally, when about nine
months had elapsed, she tucked a piece of wood under her cloak and
went to Jetavana while the Buddha was preaching. Staggering as if
exhausted by her effort she broke into his sermon and called out
sarcastically in tront of everyone: “Mighty monk, what a mighty throng
1S here listening to you preach the Truth; how sweet is your voice, how
soft your hps. Yet you are the one by whom 1 have conceived a child,
which 1s due at any time, and you have done nothing to help me prepare
for 1t to be born.” She went on some more in this vein and ended: “You
know well cnough how to take your pleasure, but you do not care to
take responsibility for the child you have fathered.”

The Buddha, who had been interrupted in the middle of his sermon,
merely replied: “My sister, only you and I know whether what you say



The Community 5]

IS true or false.” At that moment a gust of wind blew her cloak open,
and the piece of wood fell out, straight onto her feet. It must have been
a heavy block of wood, for according to the story, it cut off her toes.
Scandalised, the crowd rose up crying: “This hag is reviling the
Buddha,” and promptly drove her away, to the chagrin of the plotters,
not to mention the toeless Cinca herself, and the greater honour of the
Buddha.

Undaunted by this reversal, however, the monks hostile to the
Buddha later made a similar though more elaborate attempt to discredit
him. This time the principal figure was a woman called Sundari who,
like Cinca, was of outstanding beauty and, like her, was persuaded {0
make 1t appear she was the Buddha's lover. But 1n her casc events
quickly took an unfortunate turn, tfor she had been playing her role for
only a few days when the monks hired some ruffians to murder her and
throw her body on a rubbish heap near where the Buddha was staying.
On her disappearance the monks began to make a hue and cry and went
to complain to the King, taking the opportunity to mention that she had
lately been spending her nights at Jetavana. With the King's approval
they organised a search and when her body was found on the rubbish
heap they brought it ceremoniously into the town alleging to the King
and the public at large that shc had been killed by the Buddha’s
followers in order to cover up his affair with her. There ensucd much
public concern, but when this was reported to the Buddha he merely
remarked: “Anyone who declares something has occurred when 1t has
not must accept the sad consequences of his ¢vil action.” Meanwhilc the
King sent out his own men to investigate the incident. Before long they
came upon the murderers, who were drinking with the proceeds of their
work. They had started quarrelling about the murder, and were hurling
accusations at each other when the King’s men found them, so they
were immediately taken before the King where they confessed the whole
thing. The King had the monks concerned brought before him and
ordered them to go through the cCity making a public confession of their
crime before receiving due punishment as murdcrers.




6

XPRESSED in the formal terms in which it has been recorded

Compassion and Common Sense
by the scriptures, the Buddha’s teaching appears dry and

E forbidding. It comes to life in the stories we have of the

Buddha’s day-to-day activities as a teacher and leader of the Sangha and
in his own parables. Here also we see something of his personality,
seren¢ but not remote, compassionate without being sentimental,
intellectually subtle yet full of common sense. In his work he exemp-
lified integrity of thought and action.

The starting point of Gautama’s own search for Nirvana was the
realisation that sorrow is a condition of life, that one cannot avoid it,
only rise above it, and this theme occurs frequently in the story of his
career. One of the best-known episodes on this theme 1s that of the
bereaved mother and the mustard seced.

Kisagotami was a young woman from a well-to-do family who was
married to a wealthy merchant 1n Savatthi. When their first-born child
was about a year old it fell 1ll and died beforc a physician could be
summoned. Kisagotami was beside herself with grief and began roaming
the streets of Savatthi asking people if they knew of a medicine that
would restorc her child to life. Some people merely 1gnored her, others
thought she had gone out of her mind and laughed at her, but no one
could offer her any help. Finally she met a wise man who told her:
“There 1s only one person in the world who can perform the miracle
you ask. He 1s the Buddha, and at the moment he is staying at the
Jetavana monastery. Go and ask him to help you.” Kisagotami went to
the Buddha and, placing the body of her child at his feet, told him her
sad story.

The Buddha histened to her with patience and kindness and then
said: “My sister, there 1s only one way to heal your affliction. Go down
to the city and bring me back a mustard seed from any house in which
there has never been a death.”

Kisagotami felt a great elation and immediately set off for the city.
She stopped at the first house she saw and said: “I have been told by
the Buddha to tetch a mustard seed from a house which has never
known death.”™ “Alas,” she was told, “many people have died in this
house.”™ She went to the next house and was told: “There have been




Compassion and Common Sense 53

countless deaths 1n our family.” And so to a third house and a fourth
until she had been right through the city without being able to fulfil the
Buddha’s condition. Now she realised what the Buddha had intended
her to discover — that death comes to all. Reconciled to this sad reality
she took the body of her child to the charnel ground for disposal and
returned to the monastery.

“Have you brought the mustard seed?” asked the Buddha.

“No,” she said, “nor shall I try to find it any longer. Now 1
understand the lesson you were trying to teach me. My grief had made
me blind, and | thought that only | had suffered at the hands of death.”

“So why have you come back here?” asked the Buddha.

“To ask you to teach me the truth,” she rephed.

Whereupon the Buddha began to instruct her, saying: “In all the
world of men, and of the gods too, there 1s only one law — that all
things are impermanent.”

Kisagotami joined the Sangha and, we are told, eventually achieved
Nirvana.

An even more poignant story, rivalling thc trials ot Job as a
catalogue of misfortunes, is told about a girl called Patacara. Patacara
was the daughter of a rich man of Savaithi. Her parcnts were so
possessive and protective towards her that they kept her confined in a
room high up in their mansion. So, lacking companionship, she secretly
fell in love with her page boy.

When she reached the age of sixteen Patacara’s parents made
arrangements for her to be married to the son of another rich man.
Greatly distressed, she and her lover decided to elope and on the
morning of the wedding day she disguised herself as a servant going Lo
fetch water and slipped unnoticed out of the house. They met at the
edge of the city and went to a far place, where they got married.

In due course she became pregnant and as her time approached she
recalled the custom whereby a woman should give birth to her child In
her parents’ house. She mentioned this to her husband, who wis
naturally horrified at the idea, but now her desirc was so strong that she
set out in spite of his objections. He tollowed, begging her to turn back,
until in the middle of their journey she went into labour and gave birth.
There was no point in going on and they returned home.

A second time she became pregnant and as betore she sct our for
her parents’ home, followed by her reluctant husband. But this time
tragedy was to strike. Along the way a violent storm arosc and at the



54 The Life of the Buddha

same time Patacara began to feel birth pains. She settied down as well
as she could, while her husband went off into the woods to get some
branches and make a shelter for her. As he was cutting down a bush he
was bitten by a snake and fell down dead. Troubles now came thick and

fast. She bore her child and the three of them — she herself, her elder
child and the baby — spent the night exposed to the tempest and rain.
The next day they came across the dead body of her husband. There
was nothing to do but continue her journey, so carrying her baby on her
hip and leading the other child by the hand Patacara walked on until she
reached a river swollen 1n flood. Not teeling strong enough to carry
both children across at one time, Patacara left the older one on the bank
while she took the baby across to the other side. No sooner had she put
1t down than a bird of prey swooped towards it. She shouted at the bird
to scare 1t off, whereupon the boy on the other bank, thinking his
mother was calling him, jumped into the river to join her. Horrified,
Patacara herself plunged into the water to try and save him; but too late,
he was swept away by the current and drowned. Meanwhile, before she
could regain the bank the bird returned and made off with the baby.

As 1f this was not sufficient calamity, a further shock awaited
Patacara when she eventually reached Savatthi. Anxious for news of her
parents she stopped a man on the outskirts of the city and asked him if
he knew them. “Ask me about any other family,” he replied, and went
on to tell how, the previous night, their house was destroyed by heavy
rain -- the same storm which Patacara and her children had endured —
and they had died in 1ts collapse. The man pointed to a fire nearby
which, he explained, was their funeral pyre.

It 1s worth remarking that, if such a tale of misery strains the
credulity of the modern western reader, disasters on this scale are still
not uncommon 1n a part of the world regularly ravaged by floods or else
parched by drought and always beset by natural dangers of one kind or
another. Even so, it is difficult to imagine a sadder tale and it serves as
a graphic and memorable parable to illustrate the Buddha’s message.

On hearing that she had lost everything Patacara collapsed helpless
with griet. While she lay weeping and writhing on the ground some
people came by and took her to the Jetavana monastery where the
Buddha was preaching. The Buddha asked some of the women present
to wash and clothe her, and give her food, and then he began to talk to
her about her mistortune. Taking refuge in his teaching she too joined
the Sangha and eventually, we are told, gained Enlightenment.



Compassion and Common Sense 55

From his childhood, when he had disputed with his cousin
Devadatta over the wounded swan, Gautama is depicted as showing
concern for all living things. Such compassion is perhaps the reverse
side of the coin which bears on its face the motto “Sorrow is universal™;
certainly 1n the course of the Buddha’s teaching there are various
examples of this charitable feeling in action.

On one occasion, while visiting a monastery with his attendant
Ananda, the Buddha entered a room where a monk lay sick. He was
sutfering from diarrhoea and besides being in great pain was in a filthy
condition. No one, however, showed the least concern about him.

“Why are the other monks not attending on you?” asked the
Buddha.

“Because I do not attend on them,” he answered.

The Buddha called Ananda and together they began to minister to
the sick monk. They boiled water and washed him, and then they moved
him from his bed to a clean resting place. When they had finished the
Buddha summoned the other monks and exhorted them to look after the
sick and suffering.

“Whoever attends on the sick attends on me,” he said.

On another occasion a monk at the Jetavana monastery developed
a skin ailment which brought his body out 1n boils. As the boils burst
they caused terrible sores which stained his garments. His condition
became so unpleasant that his fellow monks in desperation carried him
out of the monastery and abandoned him on some open ground. Hearing
of this the Buddha, again accompanied by Ananda, went out to tend
him. This time the other monks rallied to the Buddha’s example and
between them they prepared hot water, washed the monk’s clothes and
made him comtortable.

Stories are told, too, where the Buddha admonished children for
being cruel to animals. In one instance he came across some boys
amusing themselves at the expense of some fish trapped n an almost
dry reservoir. Another time he found some boys attacking a snake with
a stick.

According to the texts the Buddha uscd these opportunities to
explain the law of moral causation — that one is morally responsible for
the consequences of one’s acts, good or cvil. But ai thc same time,
being a practical man with an understanding of human psychology, he
seems to have appealed to the better nstincts of these children in much
the same way as parents and teachers have always done when trying to



36 The Life of the Buddha

restrain the unthinking brutality of youth. He asked them in etfect:
“How would you like somebody to do that to you?”

Practicality and common sense are fundamental to the teaching of
the Buddha. They are what perhaps most obviously distinguishes
Buddhism from the practice of others both then and now who renounce
the worldly life — the ascetics, hermits, yogis and so on who had
adopted ‘sanyas’, or rigorous self-denial and withdrawal from ordinary
human activity — and which Gautama had himself repudiated after
following it for six years. Common sense is the foundation of the
Middle way, which essentially means avoiding such fanatical adherence
to a particular course of action or attitude of mind that it can itself
become an imprisonment, another kind of ‘clinging’. Yet, because 1t 1S
so difficult to define, the moderation taught by the Buddha has created
difficulties for many of his followers, since those who adopt the
religious life tend to do so with the zeal of total commitment and have
little patience with half-measures.

This common sense of the Buddha — and, incidentally, his ordinary,
straightforward kindness — is illustrated in a touching little story that
cchoes his own experiment with asceticism. One day the Buddha and
his entourage were the guests of the inhabitants of a place called Alavi.
Onc of those who had determined to go and hear him was a poor
farmer, but on the morning of the visit one of his oxen was discovered
to be missing. Torn between his desire to hear the Buddha and his
concern tor his ox, the farmer set out early to look for the animal,
intending to join the meeting later. But by the time he had found the ox
and returned 1t to the herd 1t was approaching evening. He had eaten
nothing all day, but 1t was now so late that he could not delay further,
SO he went straight to the meeting. Meanwhile the Buddha and his
companions had been entertained to a meal by the people of Alavi and
the Buddha was about to ‘give thanks’ in the customary way by
precaching a sermon. At this point the farmer arrived. Seeing this poor
man, looking so tired and weak, standing in front of him, the Buddha
asked one of the stewards to find him a place to sit and give him food.
Only when the farmer had finished eating did the Buddha begin his
discourse, to which the farmer listened with rapt attention.

Some of the monks with the Buddha raised their eyebrows at such
concern for one man, especially a poor farmer who had arrived late, and
after the meeting they expressed surprise at what seemed to them the
unorthodox behaviour of their leader. Hearing these comments, the



Compassion and Common Sense S/

Buddha explained: “If I had preached to this man while he was
sutfering the pangs of hunger he would not have been able to follow
me. There is no affliction like the affliction of hunger.”

But the Buddha also made it clear that in urging moderation he was
not by any means condoning indulgence. On the contrary, moderation
implied restraint — restraint of all appetites, including that for self
punishment.

King Pasenadi of Kosala was a man who liked his food. A good
meal for him meant boiled rice by the bucketful, with curries and sauces
in corresponding measure. One day after breakfasting in his usual style
he began to feel drowsy, but not wishing to fall asleep so early in the
day he went for a walk to the Jetavana monastery where the Buddha
was staying. With a weary look he flopped down near the Buddha,
barely able to keep his eyes open.

“What 1s the matter, great King?” asked the Buddha. “Did you not
sleep well?”

“Oh no, your reverence,” he replied courteously. “I always have this
trouble after eating.”

“Great King,” said the Buddha, “your trouble 1s eating too much.
Anyone who lives indolently, slecping all the time and over-cating, so
that he rolls about like a hog fed on grain, is a fool, bccause that is
bound to mean suffering.”

Then the Buddha went on: “Great King, it 18 wisc tO obscrve
moderation in food, because that way lies contentment. A man who 1s
abstemious in eating will grow old slowly and will not have a lot of
physical trouble and discomfort.”

Poor Pasenadi, however, could not discipline himself, so the
Buddha called the King’s nephew, Prince Sudassana, and requested him
to help. He told the prince the advice he had given to Pasenadi and
asked him to watch the King whenever he had a meal. Whenever the
King was about to scize the last handful of rice in his dish the prince
should stop him and remind him of the Buddha's advice. Then tor the
King’s next meal Sudassana should prepare only as much rice as had
been eaten at the previous one. The King co-operated enthusiastically
in this training — indeed, he even penalised his gluttony by giving away
a thousand pieces of money in alms each time he had te be reminded
of the Buddha’s words — and soon he had reduced his consumption of
rice to a modest potful a day. Transformed by this regime into a lean
and energetic figure of a man, the King went to thank th¢ Buddha.



58 The Life of the Buddha

“Now | am happy again,” he said, “once more I am able to go
hunting and catch wild animals and horses. In the past | used to quarre]
with my nephew, but now we are on such good terms that I have given
him my own daughter in marriage. Then the other day a precious stone
belonging to my household was lost; this has now been found and
returned, to my great joy. Moreover, in order to create closer friendship
with your community I have given the daughter of one of your kinsmen
a place in my household, and that has caused me much pleasure.” Such
an extravagant testimonial to the advantages of a starch-reduced diet
could hardly be improved on by the devotees of today’s slimming cult.

King Pasenadi, the champion of the balanced diet, also figures 1n
a story meant to illustrate balanced judgement. This serves to show, 1t
nothing else, that moderation, common sense, restraint, these character-
istics of the spiritually mature outlook, apply to all a man’s activities
and should underlie his whole personality; they are not merely a code
of discipline. Onc day when visiting the Buddha, King Pasenadi saw a
group of ascetics walking along the road. With proper reverence, the
King got up and saluted them respectfully. Then when they had gone he
turned to the Buddha and asked him: “Do you think there were among
those ascetics any that could be considered saints?” To this somewhat
natve question the Buddha first pointed out that such a judgement would
be ditficult for @ man of the world to make, caught up as he is in the
lite of the passions and preoccupied with matters like property. Then he
went on:

“It 1s only by dealing thoroughly with a man, and over a long
period, that you can know about his virtue. It is not something to be
discovered by 4 moment™s thought, nor can a {ool learn it, only a wise
man.

“It 1s by long association with a man that his integrity can be
judged. It 1s 1n times of trouble that a man’s fortitude becomes apparent.
And 1t 1s 1n dealing with a man, conversing with him extensively, that
onc 1S able to tell how wise he 1s.”

The Buddha claimed no supernatural ability in evaluating his fellow
mcn; his judgement was the fruit of experience, maturity and, above all,
sclf-knowledge. The same balance characterised his attitude to praise
and criticism, even when he himself was the subject.

Once the Buddha was on a journey with a company of monks.
Travelling along the same road a little way behind were two ascetics,
Suppiya and his pupil Brahmadatta, who belonged to a different school.



Compassion and Common Sense 59

As they walked, Suppiya and Brahmadatta were arguing about the
Buddha, his doctrine and his Order. Suppiya was inclined to be critical,
but Brahmadatta, with the enthusiasm of youth, was all praise. They
stopped for the night at the same rest house as the Buddha and his
followers, but their dispute continued, and some of the monks overheard
it. Upset that they should be the subject of such comment these monks
the following morning began to talk among themselves. Eventually the
argument came to the Buddha’s notice.

“My brothers,” he said to them, “why are you unhappy and angry
to hear people criticise me, or my doctrine or the Order? Such anger
and unhappiness will only come in the way of your own self-conquest.
If you get annoyed when others speak against you, how can you
properly weigh the validity of what they say? When people talk
critically about us you should examine what they say to find out what
is not valid and then point it out, giving the reasons. Similarly, if
anyone speaks approvingly of me, of my doctrine or of the Order, there
is no cause to feel overjoyed. You should simply acknowledge whatever
is correctly said and say why it is correct. After all, when people offer
me praise, it is usually in respect of inessential matters, trivial aspects
of behaviour, not the things that are really important.”

A tale with a similar theme is told about a zealous lay disciple
called Atula. Atula, who had many friends, lived at Savatthi, and one
day he suggested to his friends that they go to the monastery to listen
to a discourse. They first encountered a monk called Revata and,
saluting him respectfully, sat down near him expecting he would address
them. Revata, however, was a solitary, contemplative type, and had
nothing to say to them.

Disappointed, they got up and went to see Sariputta, the famous
exponent of the doctrine. Sariputta was only too glad to oblige them and
launched into a lengthy and detailed discourse on philosophy. But this
did not satisfy Atula and his friends either, for they found it abstruse
and tedious.

They decided to try once more, and found themselves 1n the
company of Ananda. They explained why they had come, and how they
had not got what they wanted from either Revata or Sariputta. SO
Ananda attempted a compromise and gave them a brief discourse
expressed in simple language. But still they were not content, and
finally they went to complain to the Buddha. This 1s what he had to say:



60 The Life of the Buddha

“Throughout history it has been the practice of men to criticise
other men. A man who says nothing is liable to be criticised, as 1s a
man who says a great deal or a man who says too little. Everyone
comes in for blame, as well as praise; even kings do. The great earth,
the sun, the moon, I myself sitting and speaking in the assembly, are
criticised by some and praised by others. But praise and blame bestowed
idly are of no account. It is the praise or blame of the truly discerning
man that matters.”

Scholars love to argue over the philosophical implications of the
Buddha’s teachings. What did the Buddha really think, for instance,
about the soul, which, according to classical Hindu belief, 1s a fragment
of divinity in each individual seeking ultimately to be re-absorbed by
the universal soul? Did the Buddha believe 1n an objective, external
God? Can Buddhism indeed be truly called a religion?

The Buddha was certainly not averse to philosophic speculation
and, as his carcer amply demonstrates, even allowing for legendary
embellishment, he possessed a mind as agile as any of his time. Also,
some sort of philosophical structure was necessary for his teaching, if
only to relate 1t to contemporary doctrines. But 1t emerges clearly from
the accounts of his life that he regarded the value of such speculation
as strictly Iimited and that he mistrusted 1t in general as potentially a
distraction from the pursuit of the spiritual life. The core of his teaching
IS that, as everyone can see for himself, the human condition is rooted
In suffering, but that with appropriate discipline and effort it is possible
to achieve release from this suffering and discover a fulfilment beyond
description 1n terms of ordinary human experience. When he speaks, as
he often does, about the ‘Truth’, he means this fulfilment, not a
description or explanation of objective reality; indeed, implicit in the
whole ettort of secking that experience 1s the conviction that, on its
achicvement, objective reality as it 1s generally understood will become
irrelevant. ‘This, it may well be argued, i1s begging the question, for how
can onc be confident about a method of procedure before putting the
mcthod to the test? Such an objection would itself be condemned as
irrelevant by the Buddha, since he would regard every minute or hour
spent on pondering along such lines as so much delay in the process of
gaining spiritual insight. We are here concerned with faith.

There are many stories and parables to illustrate the Buddha’s
impatience with philosophical argument. One concerns the monk
Malunkyaputta.



Compassion and Common Sense 061

Malunkyaputta had a restless mind and his meditation was
constantly disturbed by universal questions to which he felt he was
entitlcd to have an answer from the Buddha. But every time he raised
them, the Buddha shrugged them off without a satisfactory explanation.
Finally he could stand the uncertainty no longer and went to the Buddha
with an ultimatum: either he received a proper reply or he left the Order
and returned to lay life. He then pedantically spelt out the problems that
were troubling him. Is the universe eternal or not? Is the universe finite
or infinite? Is the soul identical with the body or are they separate? And
SO On.

“You have failed to give me answers to these questions, and this
upsets me,” he said. “If the Blessed One will explain these matters (o
me I shall continue to follow the holy life under him, but if not 1 shall
leave the Order and go away. After all, if the Blessed One knows that
the universe is eternal, why not say so: if he does not know, well then
it is quite in order to admit it straightforwardly and say ‘1 don’t know’.”

The Buddha first admonished Malunkyaputta for attempting to
coerce him. “Did ! ever say to you: ‘Come, Malunkyaputta, lead the
holy life under me and I will make cxplain such matters to you'?” he
asked. He then went on to tell Malunkyaputia a parable.

“Imagine a man who is struck by a poisoned arrow. His triends and
relatives rush him to a surgeon, but beforc they do anything the man
says: “I will not let this arrow be removed until | know who the man
was who shot me; whether he belongs to the Kshatriya or Brahmin or
Vaishya or Sudra caste; what his name and clan are; whether he 1s tall,
short or of medium height; whether he is dark in complexion or brown
or yellowish; from which village or town he comes. And | must know
what kind of bow was used to shoot the arrow; what sort of bowstring
was used; the type of arrow; the kind of feather that was used on the
arrow and with what the arrow was tipped.”

“Malunkyaputta, that man would die before he could know any of
those things. The same is the case of anyone who says he will not
devote himself to the holy life until he knows the answer to such
questions as whether the universe is eternal and finite.”

The Buddha went on to explain that the holy lifc docs not depend
on such questions. Whatever conclusion one may reach about them, the
essential facts of life remain - birth, old age, decay, dcath, sorrow, pain,
lamentation and “the cessation of thesc things which 1 declare to be
possible 1n this life”.



62 The Life of the Buddha

“Therefore, Malunkyaputta, accept whatever I have explained and
do not concern yourself with what I have not explained. Those questions
which you raise, why have I not attempted to give you an answer?
Because they are not of any use or relevance to the spiritual life. They
do not help you to achieve detachment, tranquillity, deep realisation and
ultimately Nirvana. What have I told you about? I have told you about
unhappiness, the cessation of unhappiness and the way to bring about
that cessation. And I have told you about these because they are
fundamental to the spiritual life.”

In similar vein the Buddha once began talking to some of his
monks while they were sitting in a grove of simsapa trees. Gathering up
a few simsapa leaves in his hand the Buddha said to the monks: “Which
ar¢ mor¢ numerous, the leaves in my hand or those In the trees
overhead?”

“There are far more in the trees,” replied the monks.

“Such 1s the comparison between the truths 1 have realised and
revealed to you and those which [ have not revealed,” said the Buddha.
“Those things which I have not revealed are not useful to the pure life
and do not assist your spiritual progress. What 1 have revealed is the
nature of unhappiness and how to overcome it, for these are truths that
lead to Nirvana.”

Not surprisingly, the Buddha also had little patience with dogma-
tism. If philosophical speculation is ¢ssentially futile, how much more
SO 18 preoccupation with theological dogma. This attitude is amusingly
demonstrated in one of the best-known stories relating to the Buddha,
a story that has probably been heard by many people in one form or
another even 1if they do not connect it with Buddhism.

On one occasion a number of ascetics and learned men were
gathered at Savatthi, while the Buddha was residing there. They began
to discuss philosophical matters and soon they were busily debating the
same sort of questions as those that had so agitated Malunkyaputta —
whether the world is eternal and infinite, whether body and soul are
s¢parate, whether perfection 1s attainable during life, and so on. The
argument became so heated that it moved from the academic level to
one of personal abuse. Eventually the Buddha was summoned to
intervene, and he dealt with the situation by telling the following
parable.

There was once a king who, seeking some entertainment for
himselt, had a number of people who bad been blind since birth brought



Compassion and Common Sense 63

together 1n front of him. An elephant was then led in and made to stand
in the midst of them, and they were instructed to reach out so as to feel
the part of the animal nearest them. Accordingly some felt its head,
some an ear, some a tusk, while others felt its trunk or its foot or its
tail, and one felt the tuft on the end of its tail. The king then asked the
blind men in turn to say what they thought an elephant resembled.
Those who had felt its ample, hard head said: “An elephant is like a
cooking pot.” Those who had felt an ear said: “Like a basket for
winnowing grain.” A tusk suggested a ploughshare, the trunk the shaft
of a plough, a leg a pillar, the tail a pestle, while thc man who had felt
only the tuft of the tail said: “An elephant is like a broom.” A great
argument developed among the holders of these varying opinions and
before long they came to blows, to the huge amusement of the king.
Such, explained the Buddha, is the case of people who have seen one
aspect of reality and then dogmatically suppose that they have seen the
whole reality.

An elephant simile is used by the Buddha in another parable in
which patience and humility are recommended in the pursuit of truth.
An ordinary, unskilled man goes into a forest and sees a large footprint.
That, he says to himself, must be the footprint of the great royal
clephant. But the skilled tracker who sees the print is more cautious.
Such a tootprint could have been made by a stunted cow elephant
treading heavily. The tracker looks around for other ¢vidence. He sees
that branches high up have been broken off by the elephant’s shoulders.
He still does not assume, however, that the great royal elephant was
responsible until he has found enough further evidence to satisty all his
doubts. Only then does he say: ‘Yes, this 1s the footprint of the great
royal clephant itself.’

Similarly, said the Buddha, spiritual progress 1s achieved in stages
and one should not allow oneself to think that perfection has been
achieved at any stage while it 1S possible to perscverc further.

Buddhism 1s not for those who like to be told how to order their
lives, who look constantly for guidance to an outside authority, whether
In the form of priest, scripture or ritual. Throughout the Buddha's
teaching, along with his 1nsistence on balance and common sense, there
1S an implied obligation on each individual to think things out for
himself, to make up his own mind and take his own moral decisions.
Naturally there has to be a framework, and this the Buddha provides
with the eight-fold path. But the doctrine of karma requires each man



64 The Life of the Buddha

ultimately to be responsible for his own salvation; it is no use looking
for an insurance policy either in observance of safe formulas or 1n total
Inactivity.

On one occasion the Buddha visited a town called Kesaputta which
seems to have been a popular spot for ascetics and religious teachers.
The local people, known as Kalamas, were perplexed because €ach
teacher who came to talk to them expounded his own particular doctrine
and tore to shreds the doctrines of everybody else. When the Buddha
arrived they approachec him with the challenging question: ‘How are
we to tell which of all these learned men who address us 1s telling us
the truth?’

The Buddha replied: ‘You are quite right to feel doubts and
uncertainty. In making up your minds about the validity of a doctrine
do not rely only on what you have heard said about 1t, upon reputation
Oor upon rumours; nor should you depend on scriptures, Or axioms Or
SpeClous reasoning, nor upon the seeming cleverness of the teacher, nor
should you simply assume that because a man is an ascetic he 1S a
worthy teacher. You have to know inside yourselves what things are
bad, what things would be censured by a wise man and which, if
pursued, would lead to harm and ill.’

Some will object that this again 1s begging the question and, like
the Kalamas, demand some absolute standard of judgement. Certainly
the extent of sectarianism and intolerance in the world does not seem to
have diminished in the two and a half millennia since the Buddha
answered the Kalamas. But the Buddha’s reply to such an objection
would be to direct attention inward, to the human factors of desire,
anger, delusion and so on which impede the exercise of sound judge-
ment, and this was indeed what he did with the Kalamas, reportedly to
therr eventual satisfaction.

[t goes without saying that for the Buddha to allow any kind of
personality cult to develop around him would have been quite inconsist-
ent with the spirit of his teaching. Nevertheless, since respect and
reverence, particularly in the religious context, can easily lead to hero-
worship and even deification, the Buddha is at pains on a number of
occasions 1o stress that what matters is his teaching, not himself as an
individual.

While travelling near Rdjagaha at what must have been an early
stage 1n his missionary career, the Buddha stopped for overnight shelter
In a potter’s shed. Also spending the night there was a young recluse,



Compassion and Common Sense 65

and the Buddha began talking to him. “Of which teacher are you a
follower?” he began, since those who took up the holy life generally
identified themselves with one school or another.

Not knowing who the other man was, the young man, by name
Pukkusati, replied: “There is a recluse called Gautama, a scion of the
Sakyan royal family who left his home for the religious life. He 1s very
well spoken of and it is said he is a saint, a fully enlightened one. It 1s
in his name that I have decided to become a recluse, and I regard him
as my master and his doctrine as the one I wish to follow.”

“Have you ever seen him, this Enlightened One? Would you
recognise him if you saw him?” asked the Buddha.

“No, I have never seen him, and I should not recognise him if I
saw him,” said Pukkusati.

Thereupon the Buddha, without revealing who he was, offered to
explain his doctrine, and the young man readily agreed. Only towards
the end of the discourse did Pukkusati begin to realise that it was being
delivered by the Buddha himself and when it was over he bowed down
to his master, apologising for not knowing him and asking to be
ordained into the Sangha..

In order to be ordained, Pukkusati needed to have an alms bowl and
robes, but while he was out trying to obtain these he was attacked by
a cow and killed. When the Buddha heard this he praised Pukkusati as
a wise man who had grasped the truth and who had been sincerely
concerned with the doctrine rather than the teacher.

A story with a similar moral is told about a young man of Savatthi
called Vakkali. The Buddha spent much of his time in Savatthi and
seeing him coming and going in the town Vakkali developed what can
only be described as an infatuation for him. Whenever he saw the
Buddha he was overcome with admiration. One day Vakkali said to
himself: “As long as I remain living at home I cannot see the Buddha
as often as I should like, so I had better go to the monastery and
becorne a monk. Then I can see him every day.” Duly he went to the
monastery and was ordained.

Vakkali was now able to admire the Buddha as much as he wanted
and followed him like a shadow, gazing at him with unvarying
adulation. The Buddha was aware of this but said nothing, preferring to
wait until Vakkali was a little older. After a few years, when he thought
he had matured sufficiently, the Buddha said to Vakkali: “Vakkali, what
is the use of gazing all the time at my body, which is something



66 The Life of the Buddha

transient and impermanent? If you really want to see me, look at my
teaching.”

However, this had no effect, so the Buddha decided to be firm. One
day he was invited to go for three months to Rajagaha, and when
Vakkali got up to go with him he told him: “No, Vakkali, you cannot
come with me. I have to go alone.”

Deeply disappointed, Vakkali returned to his cell and began to
wonder how he could pass three months without seeing his hero. He
decided he could not, and climbed to the top of a mountain with the
intention of throwing himself to his death. At this point the Buddha
miraculously appeared to him to explain that only through his teaching
could happiness be achieved, and Vakkali at last realised the folly of his
ways.

There is nothing academic about the Buddha’s moral teaching; it 1s
firmly rooted in experience of human nature and it was regularly put to
the test during his leadership of the Sangha. Monks, it would seem, are
no less lable to jealousy, quarrelling and petty-mindedness than anyone
else. Dealing with the tensions that arose within the Sangha must have
been one of the Buddha’s more common tasks, and on at least one
occasion it appears he became thoroughly disgusted by the behaviour of
his tollowers.

A dispute over a small matter concerning the rules of hygiene broke
out at a monastery in Kosambi between two senior members of the
Order, one a leading exponent of the Doctrine, the other a specialist 1n
the Discipline. The 1ssue was taken up by the respective pupils of these
two men and soon 1t grew 1nto an open quarrel involving other monks,
nuns, lay supporters and even some people who were not followers of
the Buddha at all. At one stage the Discipline man pronounced
excornmunication against the Doctrine man for allegedly refusing to
acknowledge his original breach of the hygiene rules. The Buddha sent
a mecssage to the Kosambl monastery asking the monks to stop
quarrelling, and when that did not work he went there in person. But
still they would not listen, so, disheartened, the Buddha went away. He
wandcred off alone, and settled down for the rainy season in a forest
called Parileyya, where he was befriended by an clephant.

Hearing that the Buddha had abandoned the monks to their
squabtibling the lay Buddhists of Kosambi withdrew their support from
the monks. This brought the monks to their senses and they hastily
apologised to the lay supporters. The latter, however, refused to accept



Compassion and Common Sense 67

any apology until the monks had made their peace with the Buddha, and
as it was now the rainy season they could not go in search of him. They
thus spent the next few weeks in some misery.

The description of the Buddha’s stay in Parileyya forest contrasts
sharply with the discord experienced by his followers in Kosambi. The
elephant not only protected the Buddha from the danger of wild animals
but went with him to beg for alms, carrying his bowl and robe on his
head. One day a monkey added his services to that of the elephant by
collecting some wild honey and giving it to the Buddha to eat. This was
an idyllic period showing the Buddha in harmony with nature.

Meanwhile, it became known that the Buddha was staying in the
forest, attended by a noble elephant, and in the city of Savatthi some of
the leading figures, including Anathapindika, approached Ananda and
asked him to persuade the Buddha to return so that the troubie with the
monks at Kosambi could be resolved. Accompanied by a large number
of monks, Ananda went to the forest. The Buddha greeted them with the
somewhat bitter words: “When one has intelligent companions worth
associating with, who lead a good life, then one should live with them
happily and co-operatively. Otherwise live alone like a king who has
abancloned his kingdom, or an elephant in the forest. There 1s no
companionship with a fool; it is better to be alone.”™

Nevertheless, he agreed to return with them to Savatthi. The parting
with the elephant, incidentally, is portrayed as a poignant scene, with
the animal weeping bitterly. When the Buddha was back in the Jetavana
monastery, at Savatthi, the Kosambi monks came to beg his pardon. By
this time, however, they were thoroughly unpopular. The King of
Kosala threatened not to allow them into his territory, and Anatha-
pindika was reluctant to let them enter the Jetavana monastery. When
the monks finally did arrive they were given separate lodgings, and
were treated with overt contempt by the other monks. But the Buddha
himself showed no vindictiveness. “These monks are good pcople,™ he
told the King of Kosala and Anathapindika — “It is only because of a
dispute among themselves that they paid no attention to my words.”
When they came before him, ashamed and contrite, and threw them-
selves at his feet, the Buddha admonished them and then gave them o
simple lesson: “Some people do not realise thal they must die one day.
But others realise this, so their quarrels fade away by themselves. It you
know this you will cease to have dissension.”



68 The Life of the Buddha

Perhaps the most dramatic example of the Buddha’s principles
coming face to face with human reality is the occasion when he
prevented a war. The Sakyans and the Koliyans were neighbours
separated by the river Rohini, and jointly they dammed the river 1n
order to irrigate their fields on each side. In the month of June,
however, at the hottest time of the year, the river was running low and
the crops began to droop. The Koliyans began to talk of diverting the
water to their exclusive use, since there would not be enough for both
of them, but the Sakyans would have none of this. Tempers rose and
abuse was exchanged. One or two people came to blows, and eventually
the two parties brought out their armies.

At this stage the Buddha came to know about the argument. It was
a particularly delicate situation for him to become involved in since he
was related to both clans — being the son of a Sakyan king and a
Koliyan princess — but he saw it as his duty to intervene. There 1s an
Ironical comment on the nature of war-mongering, how it comes to take
on 1its own momentum regardless of the original reason, in the story of
how he approached the site of the dispute and asked his kinsmen what
all the trouble was about; no one of any rank was able to tell him what
the quarrel was really about until he asked some of the slave-labourers —
the people lowest in the hierarchy — who told him ‘water’. The Buddha
then went to the King and asked: “*How much i1s water worth, great
King?” “Very little,” replied the King. “And how much are the lives of
your people worth?” the Buddha continued. “Oh, they are beyond
price,” said the King. “Well,” said the Buddha, “is it right that for the
sake of a lttle water you should destroy so many lives that are beyond
price?”

The Buddha then went on to address both sides as follows: “Great
Kings, why do you act in this way? Were I not here today you would
have started a river of blood flowing. You live in enmity and hatred. |
live free from hatred. You live afflicted with the sickness of evil
passions. [ live free from such disease. You spend your lives in eager
pursuit of sensual pleasures, whereas [ do not. If we want to live
happily, let us live without hate among men who hate. Let us live in
good hcalth among those who are sick. Let us live free from care
among those who are carcworn.”



7
Nirvana

first intimation that he could not continue for much longer came

_ while he was visiting a village called Beluva to spend the rainy

season. During his stay there he fell 1ll, and began to suffer severe pain.

He bore the pain uncomplainingly, but he thought to himself: “It 1s not

right for me to pass away and finally attain Nirvana until 1 have spoken

to my attendants and taken leave of the Sangha.” So by torce of will he
fought the 1llness and found the strength to go on.

Then the Buddha summoned Ananda and said to him: “Ananda,
what does the Sangha need from me? The Law [ have taught is clear,
there 18 no secret version of it distinct from the one I have explained,
[ have not kept a closed fist on anything. Now I am old, Ananda, I am
past eighty. So, Ananda, let each of you make a refuge for himself, an
1sland; and let that refuge be the Law and nothing else.”

Their retreat ended, the Community once more set out and in due
course came to a mango grove belonging to a man called Cunda. On
learning that the Buddha was present, Cunda went to see him, and after
hearing instruction from him invited the Community to take food with
him the next day. The following morning the Buddha went with his
followers to Cunda’s house, where they were served a rich meal which
included mushrooms. It was after, and perhaps because of, this meal that
the Buddha's sickness returned. This time there was to be no recovery.

Despite his illness, the Buddha went on his way, coming cventually
to a place called Kusinara. Here he settled 1n a grove of Sala trees on
the bank of the river Hiranfavati. Ananda prepared a couch for him
between two Sala trees and the Buddha lay down. Then, addressing
Ananda, he again made the point that it was not he himself, but what
he said, that mattered. “It may be, Ananda,” he said, “that in some of
you the thought will arise “the word of the Master 1s ended, we have no
teacher any more”. But that is not the way (o look at it, Ananda. The
Law which I have explained and laid down for you all, Ict that, after |
am gone, be your teacher.”

The Buddha then addressed the monks around him. “It i1s in the
nature of all things that take form to dissolve again. Strive carnestly™ (to
attain perfection). These were the last words of the Buddha who then,

T HE Buddha carried out his ministry for forty-five years. The



70 The Life of the Buddha

1t 1s said, passed through various rapturous stages of meditation until he
passed away. His remains were cremated with the honours due to a
royal person.

Notwithstanding all they had learnt about the transience of life,
some of the monks began to mourn bitterly the passing of their teacher.
There was one, however, who took quite a different attitude. This was
a monk called Subhadda who had entered the Sangha in his old age,
and for him the death of the Buddha was a relief. “Enough, friends, do
not be sorrowful,” he said. “Do not lament, we are well rid of the Great
Monk. We have been frustrated by his saying “You may do this, you
may not do that”. Now we can do as we like, and not do those things
we do not want to do.”

This, of course, was a signal for the Buddha’s discipline to be
abandoned, and for the Sangha to break up 1n confusion. SO it was
interpreted by one of the senior monks, the great Kassapa of Uruvela,
who decided that a full and authentic record of the Buddha’s teaching
must be established as quickly as possible. Accordingly, an assembly
was arranged 1n the city of Rajagaha, with the blessing of King
Ajatasattu, and 500 monks who had attained sainthood were summoned
o attend. With Kassapa presiding, this Council rehearsed and committed
10 memory all that was known about the Buddha’s teaching. Upali and
Ananda played leading parts in formulating respectively, under the
Interrogation of Kassapa, the Discipline and the discourses. The Council
lasted scven months.

.
] L] L |
R

]
[ ]
-

>

l- .-II- .
o " a9
A
W '::; -Il"::l-

ey

a
b

DR : h: ) "‘M---: .‘:'.'_'.

s

L] : .

(] .‘..::::‘I L] - v
.

t'-t:'i'\ .
TN PR e A L L IS )
YRS A 0O S
w g o gk il -
(W etw >




Nirvana 71

The material produced at this Council was first committed to
writing at the Fourth Council held in Ceylon in about 80 BC. The
Buddha’s sayings and teachings were divided into three sections which
became known as the ‘Tipitaka’ or ‘three baskets of the Canon’. These
are: the Vinaya — the disciplinary rules for the Sangha; the Suttas — the
discourses given by the Buddha on different occasions; the Abhi-
dhamma — the philosophical and psychological development of the
teaching which was formally closed only at the third Council 1n about
246 BC.

It 1s important to appreciate the nature of the texts that have come
down to us, particularly the discourses in the Sutta section. Originally,
it was intended that each of these discourses, which consist of sayings
of either the Buddha or one of his leading disciples, should be memor-
1sed, probably due to lack of durable writing materials. For this reason
the device of repeating key phrases was instituted in order to make the
task easier. The reader may recall that the tradition of oral transmission
was followed by other Indian contemporaries of the Buddha as well as
by teachers in China and Greece at that time.

It 1s the Tipitaka. which has provided the basis for this little book.



Bibliography
(on the life and teaching of the Buddha)

Arnold, Sir Edwin, The Light of Asia (many editions).

Bahm, AJ., Philosophy of the Buddha (New York, Capricorn Books,
1969).

Brewster, E.A., The Life of Gotama the Buddha (London, Routledge,
1956).

Coomaraswamy, Ananda K., Buddha and the Gospel of Buddhism (New
York, Verry, 1964).

Dhammapada, The, tr. Thera Narada (London, John Murray, 1972); tr.
P. Lal (New York, The Noonday Press, 1967).

Edwardes, Michael, In the Blowing out of the Flame (London, Allen &
Unwin, 1976).

Jacobson, Nolan Pliny, Buddhism — The Religion of Analysis (1llinois,
Southern Illinois University Press, 1970).

Khantipalo, Phra, Buddhism Explained (Bangkok, 1970).

Lester, Robert C., Theravada Buddhism in Southeast Asia (Ann Arbor,
University of Michigan Press, 1973).

Ling, Trevor, Buddhism (London, Ward Lock, 1970).

Nanamoli, Bhikkhu, The Life of the Buddha (Kandy, Buddhist Publica-
tion Soclety, 1972).

Nyanaponika, Mahathera, Pathways of Buddhist Thought (London,
Allen & Unwin, 1971).

Nyanatiloka, Mahathera, The Word of the Buddha (Kandy, Buddhist
Publication Society, 1971).

Rahula, Sri Walpola, What the Buddha Taught (Bedford, Gordon Fraser,
1972; Pa, Dufour, 1967).

Robinson, Richard H., The Buddhist Religion — A Historical Introduc-
tton (Belmont, Dickenson, 1970).

Saddhatissa, H., Buddhist Ethics (London, Allen & Unwin, 1970).
The Buddha's Way (London, Allen & Unwin, 1971; New YorKk,
Braziller, 1972).

Story, Francis, The Buddhist Outlook (Kandy, Buddhist Publication
Society, 1973).

Thomas, E.J., Life of Buddha as Legend and History (London and New
York, Routledge, 1975).

Walters, John, The Essence of Buddhism (New York, Apollo, 1964).

Woodward, F.L., Some Sayings of the Buddha (London and New York,
Oxtord University Press, 1974; and London, Buddhist Society’s
Jubilee Edn, 1974).



Abhidhamma 71
Ajatasattu 48, 70
Alara Kalama 21, 26
Alavi 56

Ambedkar 40
Amitodana 46
Ananda passim
Anathapindika 34f, 67
Anoma 19f

Aryan 10, 38

Asita 11

Assaji 20, 33f

Atula 359

Bamboo Grove 32, 34f
Banyan Monastery 41
Beluva 69

Benares 26, 30, 34
Bhaddiya 20

Bihar 9, 20

Bimbisara 20, 32, 34f, 48
Bodhi tree 24f, 44
Brahmadatta 58f
Brahminical 32, 38
Brahmins passim

Buddha passim

Ceylon 71
Channa 15ff
China 71
Christ 9
Christian 21
Cinca 50f
Cunda 69

Daniel 49
Deer Park 26, 30f

Devadatta 13, 48f, 55
Dogmatism 62

Eight-fold Path 63

First Council 70

First Truth 27

Five Ascetics 30

Five Companions 23, 26, 29
Five Factors 46

Five Hindrances 29

Four Noble Truths 27f

Four Signs 13

Gautama passim
Gaya 32

Gotami 47f
Greece /1

Himalaya 9
Hindu 10, 60
Hirannavati 69

[sipatana 26

Jain 36
Janapada Kalyani 42
Jesus 25

Jeta 36
Jetavana passim

Kala Devala 11

Kalamas 64f

Kaluday1l 4]

Kanthaka 18f

Kapilavastu 9, 19, 41ff, 47f
Karma 38f, 63



74  Index

Kassapa 31f, 70
Kesaputta 64
Kisagotami 52ff
Kolita see Moggallana
Koliya 9
Koliyans 68
Kondanna 11ff, 20, 26
Kosala 9, 57, 67
Kosambi 48

quarrel at 66f
Kshatriya 10, 61
Kusa grass 24
Kusinara 69

Lumbini 9

Magadha 9, 19f, 32
Mahamaya 9, 12
Mahanama 20
Mahapajapati Gotami 47f
Maharashtra 40
Mahavira 36
Malunkyaputta 60ff
Mcghiya 46

Middle Way 49, 56
Moggallan@Kolita) 33f, 46, 49
Moral causation 55
mortification 22, 27, 49
Mountain Festival 33

Nagasamala 45
Nalanda 36

Nanda 42ff
Neranjara 24
Nigrodha’s Park 47

Parileyya 66f
Pasenadir 39, 57f
Patacara 53f

Ploughing festival 12
Polygamy 12

Prajapat1 12

Prakriti 39

Pukkusati 65

Punna 37f
Pushkarasar1i 39f
Rahula 43ff, 72
Rajagaha passim
Rajgir 9, 20

Rama 22, 26

rebirth 25, 38

Revata 59

Right Action 28

Right Concentration 28f
Right Effort 28f, 46
Right Livelihood 28f
Right Mindfulness 28f
Right Speech 28, 46
Right Thought 28
Right Understanding 28f
Rohint 68

Rose-apple 12f

Sakyan passim
Sala tree 9
Sanjaya 33
Sariputta (Upatissa) 33f, 46,
49, 59
Savatthi  passim
self-indulgence 27
self-mortification 27, 49
self-torture 22
Shardulakarna 39
Siddhartha passim
Simsapa trees 62

Sindhi 15
Sotthiya 24

Subhadda 70



Index 75

Sudassana 57 Uddaka Ramaputta 21, 26
Sudatta 35 untouchables 38ff, 49
Suddhodana passim Upali 36, 70, 36
Sudra 61 Upatissa see Sariputta
Sujata 23f Uruvela 22, 31f, 70
Sunaparanta 37f
Sundari 51 Vaishya 61
Sunita 40 Vakkali 65f
Suppiya S58f Vappa 20
Sutta 71 Vesak 10, 25

Vesalt 47

Vinaya 71
Third Council 71 Vulture Peak 49
Three Palaces 14
Tipitaka 71 Yasa 30f
Trishanku 39f Yasodhara passim
KEY
f = and following page (folio)

I

passim

and following pages
In many places



Other Books Published by the World Buddhist Foundation

Facets of Buddhism

This comprehensive work on many aspects of
Buddhism is a representative collection of Venerable
Saddhatissa’s life’s work. This substantial volume
provides a rich source for spiritual guidance and study

for both newcomers and mature students of the
Dhamma.

Price £7.50 plus £1.00 post and packing or £6.00 plus
S0p each for orders of ten copies or more. (375 pp)

A Buddhist’s Manual

This handy pocket-sized reference book, formerly
published by the British Mahabodhi Society, has
already sold out two editions. This third edition has
been considerably expanded with @ number of
additional discourses, Paritta Suttas and Pah formulac
for undertaking precepts.

Price £2.00 plus 50p post and packing or £1.50 plus
25p each for orders of ten copies or more. (120 pp)



The Debate of King Milinda

This well-known and popular work is a rich source of
insight 1nto the Dhamma. Venerable Pesala, an
English monk of the Burmese tradition, has abridged
this classic exposition of Buddhist Doctrine making 1t

more appealing to readers who prefer to take a direct
route.

Price £3.00 plus 50p post and packing or £2.50 plus
25p each tor orders of ten copies or more. (135 pp)

The Way to Social Harmony
Based on the Sigalovada Sutta of the Dighanikaya
and richly 1llustrated with selections from the Tipitaka
this second work by Venerable Pyinnyathiha shows
how to Iive an exemplary Buddhist family life.

Price £2.00 plus 50p post and packing or £1.50 plus
25p cach for orders of ten copies or more. (90 pp)

Prices and products are subject to change and availability



How you can help our Dhamma work

The policy of the WBEF is to publish high quality Dhamma books
at an affordable price to encourage the spread of Buddhism. Since we
are only a small organisation we cannot yet afford to finance the
publication and stocking of large numbers of books. The organisation
1S non-profit making and has applied for charitable status. The authors
accept no royalty for their work, and typesetting is also done free of
charge, keeping costs to an absolute minimum.

We appeal to Buddhists and Buddhist organisations to purchase a
number of books for redistribution among their friends or members (O
enable us to finance new publications.

We would also welcome direct sponsorship of future publications
either by donation or advanced purchase. To print books at an economi-
cal price requircs at least 500 or 1,000 copies to be printed but
sponsorship need not be for the entire cost of one publication.

Correspondence to:

Vencrable Pesala
The Vihara

1, Old Church Lane
London NWO9 8TG

Cheques, donations, madc payable to The World Buddhist
Foundation. Pleasc PRINT your rcturn address clearly to ensure prompt
delivery of books or, better still, please include a return address label.






	002_R
	004_R
	005_L
	006_R
	007_L
	008_R
	009_L
	010_R
	011_L
	012_R
	013_L
	014_R
	015_L
	016_R
	017_L
	018_R
	019_L
	020_R
	021_L
	022_R
	023_L
	024_R
	025_L
	026_R
	027_L
	028_R
	029_L
	030_R
	031_L
	032_R
	033_L
	034_R
	035_L
	036_R
	037_L
	038_R
	039_L
	040_R
	041_L
	042_R
	043_L
	044_R
	045_L
	046_R
	047_L
	048_R
	049_L
	050_R
	051_L
	052_R
	053_L
	054_R
	055_L
	056_R
	057_L
	058_R
	059_L
	060_R
	061_L
	062_R
	063_L
	064_R
	065_L
	066_R
	067_L
	068_R
	069_L
	070_R
	071_L
	072_R
	073_L
	074_R
	075_L
	076_R
	077_L
	078_R
	080_R
	081_L
	082_R
	083_L



